Qwest 1801 California St. 10th Floor Denver, Colorado 80202



August 15, 2011

Advice Letter No. 3117

Doug Dean, Director Colorado Public Utilities Commission 1560 Broadway, Suite 250 Denver, Colorado 80202

Dear Mr. Dean:

The accompanying tariff sheets, issued by Qwest Corporation, are sent to you in compliance with requirements of Public Utilities Law.

<u>Local Network Interconnection and Service Resale Tariff</u> Colorado P.U.C. No. 22

Sheet No	o. Revision No.		Cance Sheet No.	els Revision No.
Adoption	n 1	Adoption Sheet	Adoption	Original
Title			Title	
Sheet	9	Title Sheet	Sheet	8
		Section 1		
Index	Original			
Sheet 1				
1	Original			
2	Original			
3	Original			

^{*}Replaces the material in P.U.C. No. 22 tariff in its entirety.

Qwest Corporation ("Qwest") files this Advice in compliance with Decision No. R11-0526 in Docket No. 07A-211T¹. This filing replaces the material in Qwest's Local Network Interconnection and Service Resale Tariff, Colorado P.U.C. No. 22, in its entirety as it exists today as amended with the d/b/a CenturyLink QC name change in Advice No. 3115 First Amended.

P.U.C. No. 22 tariff continues to conform to the format requirements set out in Decision No. C02-627 issued by the Commission in Docket No. 02V-248T.

It is requested that this filing become effective September 15, 2011. Please provide a confirmation number upon receipt of this e-filing.

Please contact me with any questions concerning this filing.

Sincerely,

Timothy D. Kunkleman Director State Regulatory Affairs

Voice: 303-992-5810 Fax: 303 296 4576

E-mail: Timothy.Kunkleman@qwest.com

cc: Office of Consumer Counsel

Attachments

_

¹ IN THE MATTER OF QWEST CORPORATION'S APPLICATION, PURSUANT TO DECISION NOS. C06-1280 AND C07-0423, REQUESTING THAT THE COMMISSION CONSIDER TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE TO SET COSTING AND PRICING OF CERTAIN NETWORK ELEMENTS QWEST IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE PURSUANT TO 47 U.S.C.§§ 251(b) AND (c)

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC

LOCAL NETWORK
INTERCONNECTION AND
SERVICE RESALE TARIFF
COLO. P.U.C. No. 22

ADOPTION SHEET 1st Revised Sheet 1 Cancels Original Sheet 1

ADOPTION NOTICE

Effective April 1, 2011, Qwest Corporation registered the fictitious name CenturyLink QC. Effective August 8, 2011, Qwest Corporation began operating under the name CenturyLink QC. As such, Qwest Corporation d/b//a CenturyLink QC hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as it the same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences, schedule agreements, divisions, authorities or other instruments whatsoever, filed with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission.

By this notice, Qwest Corporation d/b/a/ CenturyLink QC also adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of the above schedules, etc., which Qwest Corporation has heretofore filed with said Commissions.

Issued: 08-15-2011 Effective: 09-15-2011

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC

LOCAL NETWORK INTERCONNECTION AND SERVICE RESALE TARIFF COLO. P.U.C. No. 22 Ninth Revised Title Sheet [1]
Cancels Eighth Revised Title Sheet

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICES

Applying to the provision of

LOCAL NETWORK INTERCONNECTION AND SERVICE RESALE

within the operating territory of Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC whether offered under that name, or the trade or brand name CenturyLink

1801 California Street, Denver, Colorado 303-664-7039

www.qwest.com

Customer Service Toll Free number: 1 877-440-8959

in the State of **COLORADO**

(Company Code 5102)

(D) | | | | | | |

[1] This sheet cancels all sheets of Tariff P.U.C. No. 22 and replaces them with the attached sheets.

(C) (C)

Issued: 08-15-2011 Effective: 09-15-2011

Exhibit 1 Decision No.C11-0989 Docket No. 11AL-675T Page 5 of 22

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC

LOCAL NETWORK
INTERCONNECTION AND
SERVICE RESALE TARIFF
COLO. P.U.C. No. 22

SECTION 1
Original Index Sheet 1

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

(N)

SUBJECT	SHEET
Application of Tariff	1
Explanation of Change Symbols	3
Table of Contents	2

Issued: 08-15-2011 Effective: 09-15-2011

Advice No. 3117

Decisions No. R11-0526

Exhibit 1 Decision No.C11-0989 Docket No. 11AL-675T Page 6 of 22

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC

LOCAL NETWORK
INTERCONNECTION AND
SERVICE RESALE TARIFF
COLO. P.U.C. No. 22

SECTION 1 Original Sheet 1

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

(N)

1.1 APPLICATION OF TARIFF

This Tariff contains prices applicable to the provision of network interconnection, access to unbundled network elements, ancillary network services and resale in the State of Colorado, provided by Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC, hereinafter referred to as the Company, to Local Exchange Carriers (Carriers). The tariffed and regulated services offered herein by Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC, whether under that name or the trade or brand name CenturyLink, are subject to the terms and conditions of this Tariff.

Network interconnection is provided to Carriers for their use in the provision of telecommunications service to others. All service arrangements will be provided under interconnection agreements approved by the Commission. These agreements contain specific product descriptions, terms and conditions.

Issued: 08-15-2011 Effective: 09-15-2011

Exhibit 1 Decision No.C11-0989 Docket No. 11AL-675T Page 7 of 22

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC

LOCAL NETWORK
INTERCONNECTION AND
SERVICE RESALE TARIFF
COLO. P.U.C. No. 22

SECTION 1 Original Sheet 2

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

			(N)
		SHEET	
	SECTION 1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE		
1.1	APPLICATION OF TARIFF	1	
1.2	TABLE OF CONTENTS	$\frac{2}{2}$	
1.3	EXPLANATION OF CHANGE SYMBOLS	3	
	SECTION 2. RATES AND CHARGES		
2.1	Ехнівіт А	1-14	

Issued: 08-15-2011 Effective: 09-15-2011

Exhibit 1 Decision No.C11-0989 Docket No. 11AL-675T Page 8 of 22

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC

LOCAL NETWORK
INTERCONNECTION AND
SERVICE RESALE TARIFF
COLO. P.U.C. No. 22

SECTION 1 Original Sheet 3

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

1.3 EXPLANATION OF CHANGE SYMBOLS

	CIMINGE D'INIBOED	(NI)
SYMBOL	EXPLANATION	(N)
(C)	To signify changed term or condition	
(D)	To signify discontinued material	
(I)	To signify rate increase	
(M)	To signify material moved from or to another part of the tariff with no change, unless there is another change symbol present	
(N)	To signify new material	
(R)	To signify rate reduction	
(T)	To signify a change in text but no change in rate, term or condition	

Issued: 08-15-2011 Effective: 09-15-2011

						Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile	NRC
6.0 Res	ale					Wholesale Discount Percentage Recurring Charges		Wholesale Discount Percentage Nonrecurring Charges			
1	6.1 Wholesa	lo Discount	t Pates							-	
	6.1.1			al Line Service / L	ow Income Telephone Assistance Programs	13.00%		13.00%	Α		Α
	6.1.2				BX / ISDN / ACS / Centrex Plus	15.70%		15.70%	Α		Α
	6.1.3		Telecommunicati Calling Plans	ions Service (MTS	S), Wide Area Telecommunications Service (WATS),	15.00%		15.00%	Α		Α
	6.1.4		lly Left Blank								
	6.1.5				services (e.g., Continuous Redial, Last Call Return, Call	31.60%		31.60%	Α		Α
_	6.1.6		Discounted Featune Transport Serv	•		21.40%		21.40%	Α	-	Α
	6.1.7				Miscellaneous services which do not fall within any of	16.80%		16.80%	A		A
	0.4.0		ding categories	-1-1011	Described to the state of the s	0.000/		0.000/			
	6.1.8	Zone Char		ated Contract Ag	reements, Promotional offerings of less than 90 days &	0.00%		0.00%	Α		Α
	6.1.9	Special Pr	romotions of more	re than 90 days, M me/Term Discount	larket Trials of more than 90 days, Physically Impaired Plans	Discount depends on type of service offered		Discount depends on type of service offered	A		A
1	6 2 Customs	r Transfer	Charge (CTC)								
	6.2.1		OTS Service								
		6.2.1.1	Residential	Firet I in -							
-		 	6.2.1.1.1	First Line 6.2.1.1.1.1	Installation, Manual			\$13.32			Α
				6.2.1.1.1.2	Installation, Mechanized			\$3.76			Α
			6.2.1.1.2	Each Additional	Installation, Manual			\$7.50			Α
				6.2.1.1.2.2	Installation, Mechanized			\$2.28			A
		6.2.1.2	Business 6.2.1.2.1	Tringt Line						-	
			0.2.1.2.1	First Line 6.2.1.2.1.1	Installation, Manual			\$13.17			Α
			00400	6.2.1.2.1.2	Installation, Mechanized			\$7.92			Α
			6.2.1.2.2	Each Additional	Installation, Manual			\$7.42			Α
				6.2.1.2.2.2	Installation, Mechanized			\$5.05			Α
	6.2.2	CTC for P	rivate Line Trans	sport Services						1	
	0.2.2	6.2.2.1	First Circuit					\$40.95			В
	6.2.3	6.2.2.2		cuit, per Circuit, sa unications Service				\$40.95 \$44.23		-	B
0 1-4-	rconnection	10.0.0.7.	availoda domina		o, por onoun			ψ11120			
		=									
+-	7.1 Entrance 7.1.1		lly Left Blank								
	7.1.2		urring Fixed & pe			\$57.92	\$1.29		В	В	
	7.1.3	7.1.2.1 DS3 (Recu	Nonrecurring urring Fixed & pe			\$188.80	\$8.97	\$111.77	В	В	В
		7.1.3.1	Nonrecurring			Ţ	44.4	\$277.01			В
	7.2 LIS EICT										
	7.2.1	Per DS1				\$0.00		\$0.00	В		В
	7.2.2	Per DS3				\$0.00		\$0.00	В	1	В
	7.3 Direct Tr										
_	7.3.1	DS0 (Recu 7.3.1.1	urring Fixed & pe Over 0 to 8 Mi			\$15.90	\$0.1087		В	В	
		7.3.1.2	Over 8 to 25 M	Viles		\$15.92	\$0.0996		В	В	
	_	7.3.1.3	Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles			\$15.95 \$15.97	\$0.0668 \$0.0436		B B	B B	
+						φ15.97					
	7.3.2	7.3.1.4 DS1 (Recu	ulling i ixeu & pe			\$26.76	\$1.2689		В	В	
	7.3.2	DS1 (Recu 7.3.2.1	Over 0 to 8 Mi				M4 00==				
	7.3.2	DS1 (Recu		Miles		\$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05	\$1.2270 \$0.8748		B B	B B	
		DS1 (Rect 7.3.2.1 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.3 7.3.2.4	Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles	Miles Miles		\$26.52					
	7.3.2	DS1 (Rect 7.3.2.1 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.3 7.3.2.4 DS3 (Rect	Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles urring Fixed & pe	Miles Miles er Mile)		\$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63	\$0.8748 \$0.7254		В	В	
		DS1 (Rect 7.3.2.1 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.3 7.3.2.4 DS3 (Rect 7.3.3.1 7.3.3.2	Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles urring Fixed & pe Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M	Miles Miles Ser Mile) iles Miles		\$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21	\$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$37.9475 \$14.8928		B B B	B B B	
		DS1 (Rect 7.3.2.1 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.3 7.3.2.4 DS3 (Rect 7.3.3.1	Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles urring Fixed & pe Over 0 to 8 Mi	Miles Miles Ser Mile) iles Miles Miles Miles		\$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55	\$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$37.9475		B B	B B	
	7.3.3	DS1 (Rect 7.3.2.1 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.3 7.3.2.4 DS3 (Rect 7.3.3.1 7.3.3.2 7.3.3.2 7.3.3.3	Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles urring Fixed & pe Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M	Miles Miles Ser Mile) iles Miles Miles Miles		\$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981		B B B	B B B B	
	7.3.3 7.4 Multipley 7.4.1	DS1 (Rect 7.3.2.1 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.3 7.3.2.4 DS3 (Rect 7.3.3.1 7.3.3.2 7.3.3.3 7.3.3.4 ting	Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles urring Fixed & pe Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles	Miles Miles Ser Mile) iles Miles Miles Miles		\$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$272.52	B B B B B	B B B B	B
	7.3.3	DS1 (Rect 7.3.2.1 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.3 7.3.2.4 DS3 (Rect 7.3.3.1 7.3.3.2 7.3.3.3 7.3.3.4	Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles urring Fixed & pe Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles	Miles Miles Ser Mile) iles Miles Miles Miles		\$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981		B B B B	B B B B	B
	7.3.3 7.4 Multipley 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 Trunk No	DS1 (Rect 7.3.2.1 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.3 7.3.2.4 DS3 (Rect 7.3.3.1 7.3.3.2 7.3.3.3 7.3.3.4 ting DS1 to DS	Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles urring Fixed & pe Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles	Miles Miles Ser Mile) iles Miles Miles Miles		\$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$272.52	B B B B B	B B B B	
	7.3.3 7.4 Multipley 7.4.1 7.4.2	DS1 (Rect 7.3.2.1 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.3 7.3.2.4 DS3 (Rect 7.3.3.1 7.3.3.2 7.3.3.3 7.3.3.4 ting	Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles urring Fixed & pe Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles	Miles Miles Ser Mile) iles Miles Miles Miles		\$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$272.52	B B B B B	B B B B	
	7.3.3 7.4 Multipley 7.4.1 7.4.2 7.5 Trunk No	DS1 (Rect 7.3.2.1 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.2 7.3.2.3 7.3.2.4 DS3 (Rect 7.3.3.1 7.3.3.2 7.3.3.3 7.3.3.4 ing DS1 to DS DS3 to DS	Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 8 to 25 M Over 50 Miles urring Fixed & pe Over 0 to 8 Mi Over 8 to 25 M Over 50 Miles Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50 Over 50 Miles	Miles Miles S S S OF Mile) iles Wiles Miles Miles		\$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$272.52 \$279.00	B B B B B	B B B B	В

					Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile
		7.5.2.2	Each Additiona	al Trunk			\$2.58		
	7.5.3	DS3 Interfa							
		7.5.3.1 7.5.3.2	First Trunk Each Additiona	al Trunk			\$245.58 \$12.02		
	-1-						¥		
7.6	7.6.1		EAS/Local) Traf	fic n, per Minute of Use	\$0.001610			Е	
	7.6.2			rt, Tandem Switching, per Minute of Use	\$0.000945			E	
	7.6.3	Tandem T	ransmission, per	Minute of Use (Recurring Fixed & per Mile)					
		7.6.3.1	Over 0 to 8 Mi	les	\$0.000359	\$0.000008		Е	Е
		7.6.3.2 7.6.3.3	Over 8 to 25 M Over 25 to 50		\$0.000359 \$0.000358	\$0.000007 \$0.000007		E	E
		7.6.3.4	Over 50 Miles	Willied	\$0.000357	\$0.000008		Ē	E
7:	7 Flection	of Recipro	cal Compensation	on Option (Exhibit J)					
	7.7.1	Option 1		on Option (Exhibit 9)					
		7.7.1.1 7.7.1.2	ISP Traffic 251 (b)(5)		\$0.00 \$0.00			D D	
	7.7.2	Option 2	[231 (b)(3)		φ0.00			D	
		7.7.2.1	ISP Traffic		\$0.00			D	
		7.7.2.2	251 (b)(5)		Local Call Termination Charges Apply			D	
7.8	8 Miscella 7.8.1	neous Char Expedite C	ges Charge (LIS Trun	ks)			Qwest's		
			÷ , : = =				Colorado Switched		
							Access Tariff		
	7.8.2	Cancellation	on Charge (LIS T	runks)			Qwest's Colorado		
							Switched		
							Access Tariff		
	7.8.3	Additional	Testing (LIS True	nks)					
		7.8.3.1	Cooperative S	cheduled Testing, per Test, per Trunk	A 0.00			-	
		+	7.8.3.1.1 7.8.3.1.2	Cooperative Scheduled Testing - 1004 Hz loss Cooperative Scheduled Testing - C-Message Noise	\$0.08 \$0.08			B B	
			7.8.3.1.3	Cooperative Scheduled Testing - Return Loss (Balance)	\$0.33			В	
		+	7.8.3.1.4 7.8.3.1.5	Cooperative Scheduled Testing - Gain-Slope Cooperative Scheduled Testing - C-Notched Noise	\$0.08 \$0.08			B B	
		7.8.3.2	Manual Sched	uled Testing, per Test, per Trunk					
			7.8.3.2.1 7.8.3.2.2	Manual Scheduled Testing - 1004 Hz Loss Manual Scheduled Testing - C-Message Noise	\$0.17 \$0.17			B B	
			7.8.3.2.3	Manual Scheduled Testing - Return Loss (Balance)	\$0.66			В	
			7.8.3.2.4 7.8.3.2.5	Manual Scheduled Testing - Gain-Slope Manual Scheduled Testing - C-Notched Noise	\$0.17 \$0.17			B B	
			7.6.3.2.3	IManual Scheduled Testing - C-Notched Noise	φ0.17			В	
7.9	9 Transit 7 7.9.1		oit /I cool Tropoit	Assumed Mileage = 9 Miles)	Can Tandam	Can Tandam			-
	7.9.1	Local Tran	isit (Local Transii	Assumed Mileage = 9 Miles)	Tandem Transmission	Switching and Tandem Transmission			
	7.9.2	IntraLATA	Toll (IntraLATA	Transit Toll Assumed Mileage = 9 Miles)	Rates Above Qwest's	Rates Above Qwest's			1
			,	,	Colorado Switched Access Tariff	Colorado Switched Access Tariff			
		+ ·			_	1			
	7.9.3	Jointly Pro	vided Switched A	Access	Qwest's Colorado Switched Access Tariff				
	7.9.3			Access Record Charge, per Record	Colorado			В	
7.10	7.9.4		11 Mechanized R		Colorado Switched Access Tariff			В	
	7.9.4 0 Intention	Category 1	11 Mechanized R ank		Colorado Switched Access Tariff			В	
7.11	7.9.4 O Intention I Intention	Category 1	11 Mechanized R ank		Colorado Switched Access Tariff			В	
7.11 Colloca	7.9.4 O Intention Intention ation All Colle	Category 1	11 Mechanized R ank ank		Colorado Switched Access Tariff			В	
7.11 Colloca	7.9.4 0 Intention 1 Intention ation	Category 1 nally Left Bl. nally Left Bl. nally Left Bl. pccation Planning a 8.1.1.1	ank ank ank Ind Engineering Intentionally Le	eft Blank	Colorado Switched Access Tariff			В	
7.11 Colloca	7.9.4 O Intention Intention ation All Colle	Category 1 nally Left Bl. nally Left Bl. ocation Planning a	ank ank ank Ind Engineering Intentionally Le	tecord Charge, per Record	Colorado Switched Access Tariff		\$1,400.00	В	
7.11 Colloca	7.9.4 O Intention Intention ation All Colle	Category 1 nally Left Bl. nally Left Bl. nally Left Bl. pccation Planning a 8.1.1.1	ank ank and Engineering Intentionally Le Augment Quo	eft Blank te Preparation Fee	Colorado Switched Access Tariff		\$1,400.00	B	
7.11 Colloca	7.9.4 O Intention I Intention All Colle 8.1.1	Category 1 nally Left Bl. nally Left Bl. pocation Planning a 8.1.1.1 8.1.1.2 Entrance F 8.1.2.1	ank and Engineering Intentionally Le Augment Quo	eft Blank te Preparation Fee	Colorado Switched Access Tariff \$0.001903		\$1,164.95	В	
7.11 Colloca	7.9.4 O Intention I Intention All Colle 8.1.1	Category 1 nally Left Bl. nally Left Bl. pecation Planning a 8.1.1.1 8.1.1.2 Entrance F	ank ank and Engineering Intentionally Le Augment Quo	eccord Charge, per Record eft Blank te Preparation Fee ed, per Fiber t, per Fiber	Colorado Switched Access Tariff \$0.001903				
7.11 Colloca	7.9.4 O Intention I Intention 1 All Colle 8.1.1	category 1 nally Left Bl. nally Left Bl. pecation Planning a 8.1.1.1 8.1.1.2 Entrance F 8.1.2.1 8.1.2.2 8.1.2.3	ank ank and Engineering Intentionally Le Augment Quo Facility Standard Shar Cross Connec Express, per C	eccord Charge, per Record eft Blank te Preparation Fee ed, per Fiber t, per Fiber	Colorado Switched Access Tariff \$0.001903		\$1,164.95 \$957.42	B	
7.11 Colloca	7.9.4 O Intention I Intention All Colle 8.1.1	Category 1 mally Left Bl. mally Left Bl. pocation Planning a 8.1.1.1 8.1.1.2 Entrance F 8.1.2.1 8.1.2.2	ank ank and Engineering Intentionally Le Augment Quo Facility Standard Shar Cross Connec Express, per C	eft Blank te Preparation Fee ed, per Fiber t, per Fiber table	Colorado Switched Access Tariff \$0.001903		\$1,164.95 \$957.42	B	

					Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile	
	8.1.3.4	Per Copper P	air Spliced				\$0.31			L
044	40.1/6/4.0	OC Dawer								+
8.1.4	8.1.4.1	OC Power Power Non-M	leasured							╁
	0.1.4.1	8.1.4.1.1	Power Plant							t
			8.1.4.1.1.1	Less than 60 Amps, per Amp Ordered	\$6.55			Е		
			8.1.4.1.1.2	Equal to or Greater Than 60 Amps, per Amp Ordered	\$5.83			Е	-	-
		8.1.4.1.2	Power Usage							H
		0.1.4.1.2	8.1.4.1.2.1	Less than or Equal to 60 Amps, per Amp Ordered	\$3.08			Е		t
			8.1.4.1.2.2	Greater Than 60 Amps, per Amp Ordered	\$6.15			Е		
	1	1_								
	8.1.4.2	Power Measu 8.1.4.2.1								+
		0.1.4.2.1	Power Plant 8.1.4.2.1.1	Less Than 60 Amps, per Amp Used	\$7.61			Е		╁
			8.1.4.2.1.2	Equal to or Greater Than 60 Amps, per Amp Used	\$6.78			Ē		t
		8.1.4.2.2	Power Usage, a	all Amperages, per Amp Used	\$6.15			Е		1
8.1.5	AC Powe	r Food							1	+
0.1.3	8.1.5.1		ed, per Amp, per N	Month						H
		8.1.5.1.1	120 V		\$18.72			В		L
		8.1.5.1.2	208 V, Single P	Phase	\$32.44			В	1	Ĺ
-+	+	8.1.5.1.3 8.1.5.1.4	208 V, Three P 240 V, Single P		\$56.13 \$37.43			B B	-	+
	+	8.1.5.1.4 8.1.5.1.5	240 V, Single P		\$37.43 \$64.76			В	1	t
		8.1.5.1.6	480 V, Three P		\$129.51			В		L
	1									Γ
	8.1.5.2		ed, per Foot, per N		# 0.040=		#7.00	-	 	1
-+	+	8.1.5.2.1 8.1.5.2.2	20 Amp, Single 20 Amp, Three		\$0.0197 \$0.0245		\$7.98 \$9.89	B B	1	+
		8.1.5.2.3	30 Amp, Single		\$0.0245		\$8.60	В	1	t
		8.1.5.2.4	30 Amp, Three	Phase	\$0.0292		\$11.83	В		
		8.1.5.2.5	40 Amp, Single		\$0.0250		\$10.12	В		
		8.1.5.2.6	40 Amp, Three		\$0.0344		\$13.93	В		1
		8.1.5.2.7 8.1.5.2.8	50 Amp, Single 50 Amp, Three		\$0.0296 \$0.0414		\$12.01 \$16.77	B B		╁
		8.1.5.2.9	60 Amp, Single		\$0.0336		\$13.58	В		t
		8.1.5.2.10	60 Amp, Three		\$0.0477		\$19.30	В		
		8.1.5.2.11	100 Amp, Singl		\$0.0415		\$16.82	В		L
		8.1.5.2.12	100 Amp, Three	e Phase	\$0.0648		\$26.25	В		_
8.1.6	Inspector									_
8.1.6	Inspector 8.1.6.1	Labor, per Half H	Hour				\$31.90			
8.1.6		Labor, per Half F	Hour	ours			\$31.90 \$41.08			
	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2	Labor, per Half H Regular Hours After Hours R	Hour s Rate	ours						
8.1.6	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F	Labor, per Half I Regular Hours After Hours R	Hour s Rate	ours	\$2.32		\$41.08	6		
	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2	Labor, per Half H Regular Hours After Hours R	Hour s Rate	ours	\$2.32 \$7.34			6		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hour: After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3	Hour s Rate	ours			\$41.08 \$477.52			
	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3	Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho	ours			\$41.08 \$477.52			
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hour. After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access	Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho	ours			\$41.08 \$477.52			
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3	Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Hour s Rate ate ate ate at a rate a		\$7.34		\$41.08 \$477.52	6		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hour. After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access	Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination			\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53	6 E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hour. After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access	Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Hour s Boo B B 1.8.1.1.1 B 1.8.1.1.2 B 1.8.1.1.3	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block	\$7.34 \$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81	6 E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hour. After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access	SS DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.2 8.1.8.1.1.3 8.1.8.1.1.4	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54	6 E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hour. After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access	Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Hour s Book	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$574.54	6 E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hour. After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Hours ate, minimum 4 Hours a	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$574.54 \$77.87	6 E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hour. After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access	Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Hour s Rate ate, minimum 3 Hour s Book	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$574.54	6 E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	SS DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.5 8.1.8.1.1.6 8.1.8.1.1.7 8.1.8.1.1.8	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$1,806.53 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$574.54 \$77.52	6 E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half I Regular Hour. After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Hotal a	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$574.54 \$77.87 \$252.44 \$3.46	6 E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho ate, minimum 4 Ho ate,	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$1,806.53 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$574.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46	6 E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	SS DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.5 8.1.8.1.1.5 8.1.8.1.1.8 DS1 8.1.8.1.1.8 1.8.1.1.2.1 1.8.1.8.1.1.2.2	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable Placement, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$774.54 \$774.54 \$3.46 \$3.46	6 E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho ate, minimum 4 Ho ate,	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$1,806.53 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$574.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46	6 E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho ate, minimum 4 Ho ate, minimum 3 Ho ate, minimum 4 Ho ate,	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$574.54 \$574.54 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$43.53 \$333.07 \$41.19 \$434.07	6 E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	SS DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.5 8.1.8.1.1.6 8.1.8.1.1.8 DS1 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.5 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per Termination Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per 28 DS1s	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$774.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$43.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.12	6 E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.2 8.1.8.1.1.3 8.1.8.1.1.4 8.1.8.1.1.5 8.1.8.1.1.6 8.1.8.1.1.7 8.1.8.1.1.8 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.5 8.1.8.1.2.5 8.1.8.1.2.6	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 728 DS1s Cable, per 728 DS1s Panel, per 728 DS1s Panel, per 728 DS1s Panel, per 728 DS1s	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$74.54 \$74.54 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$43.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.24 \$43.63	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	SS DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.5 8.1.8.1.1.6 8.1.8.1.1.8 DS1 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.5 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.6	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per Termination Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per 28 DS1s	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$774.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$43.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.12	6 E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hour After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 DT Terminations Shared Acces 8.1.8.1.1	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho ate, minimum 4 Ho ate, minimum 3 Ho ate, minimum 4 Ho ate,	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 728 DS1s Cable, per 728 DS1s Panel, per 728 DS1s Panel, per 728 DS1s Panel, per 728 DS1s	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$74.54 \$74.54 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$43.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.24 \$43.63	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.2 8.1.8.1.1.3 8.1.8.1.1.4 8.1.8.1.1.5 8.1.8.1.1.6 8.1.8.1.1.7 8.1.8.1.1.8 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.5 8.1.8.1.2.5 8.1.8.1.2.6	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 728 DS1s Cable, per 728 DS1s Panel, per 728 DS1s Panel, per 728 DS1s Panel, per 728 DS1s	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$74.54 \$74.54 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$43.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.24 \$43.63	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hour After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 DT Terminations Shared Acces 8.1.8.1.1	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho ate, minimum 4 Ho ate,	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per Termination Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per Termination Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Panel Placement, per Termination Cable, Per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134 \$0.0229		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$1,806.53 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$77.54 \$3.46 \$74.54 \$3.46 \$43.53 \$43.53 \$43.53 \$43.53 \$43.53 \$9.29			
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hour After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 DT Terminations Shared Acces 8.1.8.1.1	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Horis s Rate ate ate ate ate at a Rate ate at a Rate	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134 \$0.0229		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$433.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.12 \$6.38 \$9.29			
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hour After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 DT Terminations Shared Acces 8.1.8.1.1	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho ate, minimum 4 Ho ate,	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per Termination Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per Termination Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Panel Placement, per Termination Cable, Per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134 \$0.0229		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$1,806.53 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$77.54 \$3.46 \$74.54 \$3.46 \$43.53 \$43.53 \$43.53 \$43.53 \$43.53 \$9.29			
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.2 8.1.8.1.1.3 8.1.8.1.1.7 8.1.8.1.1.6 8.1.8.1.1.7 8.1.8.1.1.8 DS1 8.1.8.1.1.8 DS1 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134 \$0.0229		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$433.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.12 \$6.38 \$9.29			
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hour After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 DT Terminations Shared Acces 8.1.8.1.1	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho ate, minimum 4 Ho ate,	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per Termination Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per Termination Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Panel, per Termination Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable, Per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Connector, per Termination Connector Placement, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134 \$0.0229 \$0.6111 \$0.4072 \$0.6255 \$0.0613		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46 \$4.54 \$3.46 \$4.54 \$3.46 \$4.57 \$252.12 \$6.38 \$9.29 \$164.82 \$253.20 \$241.14	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.2 8.1.8.1.1.3 8.1.8.1.1.7 8.1.8.1.1.6 8.1.8.1.1.7 8.1.8.1.1.8 DS1 8.1.8.1.1.8 DS1 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134 \$0.0229		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$433.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.12 \$6.38 \$9.29			
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1	SS Rate ate, minimum 3 Ho ate,	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per Termination Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cannector, per Termination Connector, per Termination Connector Placement, per Termination	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134 \$0.0229 \$0.6111 \$0.4072 \$0.6255 \$0.0613		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$43.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.12 \$86.38 \$9.29 \$247.37 \$164.82 \$253.20 \$24.14	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2 Collocatic 8.1.8.1	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Acces 8.1.8.1.1 8.1.8.1.2	DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.2 8.1.8.1.1.3 8.1.8.1.1.4 8.1.8.1.1.5 8.1.8.1.1.6 8.1.8.1.1.7 8.1.8.1.1.8 DS1 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.5 B.1.8.1.2.8 DS3 8.1.8.1.2.8 DS3 8.1.8.1.3.1 8.1.8.1.3.2 8.1.8.1.3.3 8.1.8.1.3.1 8.1.8.1.3.4	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per Termination Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per 72 BDS1s Panel, per 72 BDS1s Panel, per 72 BDS1s Panel, per 72 BDS1s Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per 72 BDS1s Panel Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Connector, per Termination Connector Placement, per Termination Connector Placement, per Termination Terminations, per 12 Fibers Additional Connector, if Applicable	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134 \$0.0229 \$0.6151 \$0.6151 \$0.6613		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$43.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.12 \$86.38 \$9.29 \$247.37 \$164.82 \$253.20 \$24.14			
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2 Collocatio 8.1.8.1	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1 8.1.8.1.2 8.1.8.1.4 Charge	DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.2 8.1.8.1.1.3 8.1.8.1.1.4 8.1.8.1.1.5 8.1.8.1.1.6 8.1.8.1.1.7 8.1.8.1.1.8 DS1 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.3.1 8.1.8.1.3.1 8.1.8.1.3.1 8.1.8.1.3.1 8.1.8.1.3.1 8.1.8.1.3.2 8.1.8.1.3.3 8.1.8.1.3.4	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per Termination Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per Termination Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable, per Termination Panel Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Connector, per Termination Connector Placement, per Termination Terminations, per 12 Fibers Additional Connector, if Applicable Cable Racking, Shared, per 12 Fibers	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134 \$0.0229 \$0.6151 \$0.6013 \$0.0613		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$43.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.12 \$86.38 \$9.29 \$247.37 \$164.82 \$253.20 \$24.14			
8.1.7	8.1.6.1 8.1.6.2 Channel F 8.1.7.1 8.1.7.2 Collocatic 8.1.8.1	Labor, per Half F Regular Hours After Hours R Regeneration DS1 DS3 on Terminations Shared Access 8.1.8.1.1 8.1.8.1.2 8.1.8.1.4 Charge Access Card	DS0 8.1.8.1.1.1 8.1.8.1.1.2 8.1.8.1.1.3 8.1.8.1.1.4 8.1.8.1.1.5 8.1.8.1.1.6 8.1.8.1.1.7 8.1.8.1.1.8 DS1 8.1.8.1.2.1 8.1.8.1.2.2 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.3 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.4 8.1.8.1.2.6 8.1.8.1.2.7 8.1.8.1.2.8	Cable Placement, per 100 Pair Block Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 100 Pair Block Cable, per Termination Blocks, per 100 Pair Block Blocks, per Termination Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per 100 Pair Block Block Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per 28 DS1s Cable, per Termination Panel, per 28 DS1s Panel, per Termination Panel Placement, per 28 DS1s Panel Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable, per Termination Panel Placement, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Cable Placement, per Termination Connector, per Termination Connector Placement, per Termination Terminations, per 12 Fibers Additional Connector, if Applicable Cable Racking, Shared, per 12 Fibers	\$0.9068 \$0.0170 \$1.2361 \$0.0169 \$2.1403 \$0.0293 \$0.9404 \$0.0129 \$1.0001 \$0.1076 \$0.9462 \$0.1017 \$1.0722 \$0.1288 \$0.2134 \$0.0229 \$0.6151 \$0.6151 \$0.6613		\$41.08 \$477.52 \$1,806.53 \$243.40 \$4.57 \$331.81 \$4.54 \$7.87 \$252.44 \$3.46 \$404.83 \$43.53 \$383.07 \$41.19 \$434.07 \$52.12 \$86.38 \$9.29 \$247.37 \$164.82 \$253.20 \$24.14			

		Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile	
	8.1.10.1 Synchronization - Composite Clock, per Port	\$7.13			В		Ŧ
8.1.11	Intentionally Left Blank						4
•							1
8.1.12	Space Availability Report Charge, per Site			\$433.99			1
8.1.13	Collocation Space Reservation Fee			\$200.00			1
8.1.14	Collocation Space Option Administration Fee , per Site			\$716.78			1
8.1.15	Collocation Space Option Fee , per Square Foot	\$2.00			Е		+
8.1.16	Joint Inventory Visit Fee, per Visit	,		\$850.00			1
				φου.υυ			1
8.1.17	Intentionally Left Blank						4
8.1.18	Intentionally Left Blank						4
8.1.19	Intentionally Left Blank						_
8.1.20	Splitter Collocation						4
	8.1.20.1 TIE Cable Reclassification			ICB			1
	8.1.20.2 Splitter Shelf Charge	\$4.28		\$416.57	В		-
	8.1.20.3 Engineering			\$638.64			1
				Ç000.04			1
	8.1.20.4 Splitter TIE Cable Connections 8.1.20.4.1 Splitter in the Common Area - Data to 410 Block	\$6.11		\$3,184.49			
	8.1.20.4.2 Splitter in the Common Area - Data Direct to CLEC 8.1.20.4.3 Splitter on the IDF - Data to 410 Block	\$6.41 \$2.24		\$3,341.43 \$993.59			_
	8.1.20.4.4 Splitter on the IDF - Data Direct to CLEC	\$4.20		\$1,745.55	В		-
	8.1.20.4.5 Splitter on the MDF - Data to 410 Block 8.1.20.4.6 Splitter on the MDF - Data Direct to CLEC	\$2.30 \$4.95		\$1,012.95 \$2,044.13			
	8.1.20.5 Splitter Charge			ICB			_
				105			
8.1.21	Labor Charges 8.1.21.1 Maintenance Labor, per Half Hour (see rates in 8.2.2)						
	8.1.21.1.1 Regular Hours Rate 8.1.21.1.2 After Hours Rate			\$27.92 \$37.36			_
				ψ07.00			
	8.1.21.2 Engineering Labor, per Half Hour (see rates in 8.2.5) 8.1.21.2.1 Regular Hours Rate			\$30.13			
	8.1.21.2.2 After Hours Rate			\$38.89			_
	8.1.21.3 Installation Labor, per Half Hour (see 8.2.6)			004.00			
	8.1.21.3.1 Regular Hours Rate 8.1.21.3.2 After Hours Rate			\$31.83 \$40.99			
8.2 Virtual	Collocation						-
8.2.1	Planning and Engineering			CO 444 07			1
	8.2.1.1 Quote Preparation Fee			\$2,111.27			
8.2.2	Maintenance Labor, per Half Hour 8.2.2.1 Regular Hours Rate			\$27.92			1
	8.2.2.2 After Hours Rate			\$37.36			
8.2.3	Training Labor, per Half Hour						-
	8.2.3.1 Regular Hours Rate			\$27.92			_
8.2.4	Bay Space	Φ5.75			Е		-
	8.2.4.1 Equipment Bay, per Shelf	\$5.75					
8.2.5	Engineering Labor, per Half Hour 8.2.5.1 Regular Hours Rate			\$30.13			_
	8.2.5.2 After Hours Rate			\$38.89			-
8.2.6	Installation Labor, per Half Hour						-
	8.2.6.1 Regular Hours Rate 8.2.6.2 After Hours Rate			\$31.83 \$40.99			_
8.2.7							-
6.2.7	Rent 8.2.7.1 Floor Space Lease, per Square Foot	\$4.00			В		
8.2.8	Intentionally Left Blank						-
							-
8.2.9	-48 Volt DC Power Cable, per Feed (see rates in 8.3.2.8) 8.2.9.1 20 Amp Power Feed	\$13.09		\$5,299.88			
	8.2.9.2 30 Amp Power Feed 8.2.9.3 40 Amp Power Feed	\$14.95 \$18.25		\$6,055.18 \$7,387.47			4
	8.2.9.4 60 Amp Power Feed	\$22.77		\$9,216.40	Е		1
	8.2.9.5	\$15.49 \$29.43		\$8,657.26 \$16,445.44			J
	8.2.9.7 300 Amp Power Feed	\$44.88		\$25,079.75	Е		ļ
	8.2.9.8 400 Amp Power Feed	\$63.18		\$35,304.02	Е	 	4

				Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile	
8.3.1	Planning a	and Engineering	ration Fee			\$2,111.27			‡
l .	10.3.1.1	Quote F Tepan	auon i ee			ΨΖ,111.27			t
8.3.2		onstruction and S							Į
	8.3.2.1 8.3.2.2	Site Preparati Space Constr	ruction for 2 Bays & 1 - 40 Amp Power Feed	\$67.08		ICB \$27,155.33	В		t
	8.3.2.3	Intentionally L	eft Blank	ψον.σο		ψ21,100.00			t
	8.3.2.4	Intentionally L							ļ
	8.3.2.5	Intentionally L	Left Blank						ł
	8.3.2.6	Adjustment fo	or Initial Power Feed - Change to Standard Design						t
		8.3.2.6.1	20 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment	(\$5.16)		(\$2,087.58)	В		ļ
		8.3.2.6.2 8.3.2.6.3	30 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment Intentionally Left Blank	(\$3.29)		(\$1,332.29)	В		+
		8.3.2.6.4	60 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment	\$4.52		\$1,828.93	В		t
		8.3.2.6.5	100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment	\$7.55		\$5,765.89			ļ
		8.3.2.6.6 8.3.2.6.7	200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment	\$11.18 \$26.63		\$9,057.97 \$17,692.28	E E	-	+
		8.3.2.6.8	400 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment	\$44.93		\$27,916.55			t
		8.3.2.6.9	Each Additional Bay	\$5.78		\$2,340.28	В		İ
		8.3.2.6.10	Adjustment to use a Single Bay - Change to Standard Design	(\$5.78)		(\$2,340.28)	В		ļ
	8.3.2.7	Intentionally L	_eft Blank					-	t
									İ
	8.3.2.8		Power Feed - Does not Apply to Initial Feed	£40.00		\$E 300 00	В		ļ
		8.3.2.8.1 8.3.2.8.2	20 Amp Power Feed 30 Amp Power Feed	\$13.09 \$14.95		\$5,299.88 \$6,055.18		1	t
		8.3.2.8.3	40 Amp Power Feed	\$18.25		\$7,387.47	В		İ
		8.3.2.8.4	60 Amp Power Feed	\$22.77		\$9,216.40		1	ļ
		8.3.2.8.5 8.3.2.8.6	100 Amp Power Feed 200 Amp Power Feed	\$15.49 \$29.43		\$8,657.26 \$16,445.44			ł
		8.3.2.8.7	300 Amp Power Feed	\$44.88		\$25,079.75			t
		8.3.2.8.8	400 Amp Power Feed	\$63.18		\$35,304.02			Į
1	0220	Cogolese D-	, Food					-	Ŧ
	8.3.2.9	8.3.2.9.1	Bay, per Bay	\$0.92		\$855.94	Е	+	t
		8.3.2.9.2	2.5 Inch Spacer Fee, per Spacer	\$0.12		\$112.98			İ
		8.3.2.9.3	5 Inch Spacer Fee, per Spacer	\$0.13		\$118.71	Е		Į
8.3.3 8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co	and Engineering		\$4.00		\$2 111 27	В		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning a 8.4.1.1	ellocation and Engineering Quote Prepar	ration Fee	\$4.00		\$2,111.27	В		
8.4 Caged	Physical Co Planning 8 8.4.1.1	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee	\$4.00			В		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2	and Engineering Quote Prepar construction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank	\$4.00		\$2,111.27	B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning : 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1	and Engineering Quote Preparentstruction and Site Preparati	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank	\$4.00			В		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar postruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee on Fee eft Blank eft Blank	\$4.00			В		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar postruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left	\$4.00					
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Ollocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Onstruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.2	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee eft Blank Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft.	\$120.94 \$125.46		ICB \$48,958.76 \$50,785.46	B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Ollocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Onstruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.2 8.4.2.4.3	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee e.eft Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft.	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94	B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Ollocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Onstruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.2 8.4.2.4.3 8.4.2.4.4	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Lett Blank Lett Blank Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft.	\$120.94 \$125.46		ICB \$48,958.76 \$50,785.46	B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Ollocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Onstruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.2 8.4.2.4.3 Space Constr	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Luction Adjustment	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36		ICB \$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07	B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Ollocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Onstruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.2 8.4.2.4.3 8.4.2.4.4	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Lett Blank Lett Blank Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft.	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94	B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Ollocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.2 8.4.2.4.3 8.4.2.4.4 Space Constr 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.1	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee eft Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Loge: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft.	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 (\$8,095.32)	B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Onstruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.3 8.4.2.4.4 Space Constr 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.2	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee eft Blank eft Blank uction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. uction Adjustment Adjustment for 20 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 40 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46)		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 (\$8,095.32) (\$7,370.10) (\$5,853.91)	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Denstruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.2 8.4.2.4.3 8.4.2.4.4 Space Constr 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.2 8.4.2.5.3	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee eft Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Loge: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft.	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21)		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 (\$8,095.32) (\$7,370.10) (\$5,853.91)	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		┱ ╸ ╸ ╸
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Oliocation	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee eft Blank eft Blank uction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Uction Adjustment Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 40 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 (\$8,095.32) (\$7,370.10) (\$5,853.91) \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Quote Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.2 8.4.2.4.3 8.4.2.4.4 Space Constr 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.2 8.4.2.5.3 8.4.2.5.5 8.4.2.5.6	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee .eft Blank .eft Blank .et	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$(\$8,095.32) \$(\$7,370.10) \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee eft Blank eft Blank uction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Uction Adjustment Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 40 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 (\$8,095.32) (\$7,370.10) (\$5,853.91) \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Intentionally L Intentional Intent	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Luction Adjustment Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 40 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Feed Each Additional 20 Amp Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 (\$8,095.32) (\$7,370.10) (\$5,853.91) \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Site Preparation Intentionally Laboration and Site Preparation Intentionally Laboration and Site Preparation Intentionally Laboration Activates 1. Space Constraint 8.4.2.4.2 Space Constraint 8.4.2.4.4 Space Constraint 8.4.2.5.1 Space Constraint 8.4.2.5.1 Space Constraint 8.4.2.5.1 Space Constraint 8.4.2.5.2 Space Constraint 8.4.2.5.3 Space Constraint 8.4.2.5.1 Space Constraint 8.4.2.5.1 Space Constraint 8.4.2.5.1 Space Constraint 8.4.2.5.2 Space Constraint 8.4.2.5.3 Space Constraint 8.4.2.	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Luction Adjustment Adjustment for 20 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 40 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 400 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 400 Amp Initial Power Feed Expression of the Stat	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 (\$8,095.32) (\$7,370.10) (\$5,853.91) \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Siste Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentional L Intent	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee .eft Blank .eft Blank .eft Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Blank .ett Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ftett Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ftett Cage: 301 to 400 Sq.	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$53,986.07 \$8,095.32 \$7,370.10 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Onstruction and S Site Preparation Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentional L Int	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Loage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$58.65		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$58,961.67 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.49	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Instruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr. 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.2 8.4.2.4.4 Space Constr. 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.2 8.4.2.5.3 8.4.2.5.5 8.4.2.5.6 8.4.2.5.7 8.4.2.5.8 Additional DC 8.4.2.6.1 8.4.2.6.2 8.4.2.6.3 8.4.2.6.2 8.4.2.6.3 8.4.2.6.6 8.4.2.6.5 8.4.2.6.6	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Luction Adjustment Adjustment for 20 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 40 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 400 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 200 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 200 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 200 Amp Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$58.65		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$53,986.07 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.49 \$43,390.81	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4	Collection Col	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee .eft Blank .eft Blank .eft Blank .ett	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$58.65 \$107.19 \$166.18		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$8,095.32 \$7,370.10 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.89 \$43,390.49 \$43,390.49 \$67,273.16	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Onstruction and S Site Preparation Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Space Constr 8.4.2.4.1 8.4.2.4.2 8.4.2.4.3 8.4.2.4.4 Space Constr 8.4.2.5.1 8.4.2.5.2 8.4.2.5.3 8.4.2.5.3 8.4.2.5.4 8.4.2.5.5 8.4.2.5.6 8.4.2.5.6 8.4.2.5.8 Additional DC 8.4.2.6.1 8.4.2.6.2 8.4.2.6.3 8.4.2.6.3 8.4.2.6.6 8.4.2.6.6 8.4.2.6.6 8.4.2.6.7 8.4.2.6.6 8.4.2.6.6 8.4.2.6.7 8.4.2.6.8	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Luction Adjustment Adjustment for 20 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 40 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 400 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 200 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 200 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 200 Amp Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$58.65		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$53,986.07 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.49 \$43,390.81	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱ ┱
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4 8.4.2.6 Fencing C	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentional L Intenti	ation Fee iite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Lett Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Luction Adjustment Adjustment for 20 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 40 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 400 Amp Initial Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 60 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$58.65 \$107.19 \$166.18 \$235.96		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$8,095.32 \$7,370.10 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.49 \$43,390.81 \$67,273.16	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		┱ ╅ ╅ ╅ ╅ ╅ ╅ ╅ ╅ ╅ ╅ ╅ せ せ せ せ せ せ せ せ
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4 8.4.2.5 B.4.2.6 Fencing C 8.4.3.1	Intention Space Construction Space Constructi	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee .eft Blank .eft Blank .eft Blank .et Blank .et Blank .et Locage: Up to 100 Sq. Ftcage: Up to 100 Sq. FtCage: 101 to 200 Sq. FtCage: 201 to 300 Sq. FtCage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ftcage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ftcage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ftcage: 301 to 400 Sq. Fteuction Adjustment .Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed .Adjustment for 40 Amp Initial Power Feed .Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed .Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed .Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed .Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed .Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed .Adjustment for 400 Amp Initial Power Feed .Adjustment for 400 Amp Initial Power FeedPower Feed - Does not Apply to Initial FeedEach Additional 30 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 30 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 60 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 100 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 300 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 300 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 300 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 300 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 300 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 300 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 400 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 400 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 400 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 400 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 400 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 400 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 400 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 400 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 400 Amp Power FeedEach Additional 400 Amp Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$58.65 \$107.19 \$166.18 \$235.96		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$53,986.07 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.49 \$43,390.81 \$67,273.16 \$95,518.07	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4 8.4.2.6 Fencing C	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentional L Intenti	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Loage: 302 Sq. Ft. Loage: 303 Sq. Ft. Loage: 303 Sq. Ft. Loage: 304 Sq. Ft. Loage: 304 Sq. Ft. Loage: 305 Sq. Ft. Loage: 305 Sq. Ft. Loage: 306 Sq. Ft. Loage: 306 Sq. Ft. Loage: 307 Sq. Ft. Loage: 307 Sq. Ft. Loage: 308 Sq. Ft. Loage: 308 Sq. Ft. Loage: 308 Sq. Ft. Loage: 308 Sq. Ft. Loage: 308 Sq. Ft. Loage: 308 Sq. Ft. Loage: 309 Sq. Ft. Loage: 309 Sq. Ft. Loage: 309 Sq. Ft. Loage: 309 Sq. Ft. Loage: 309 Sq. Ft. Loage: 300 Sq. Ft	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$58.65 \$107.19 \$166.18 \$235.96		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$8,095.32 \$7,370.10 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.49 \$43,390.81 \$67,273.16	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4 8.4.2.5 8.4.2.6 Fencing C 8.4.3.1 8.4.3.2	Illocation and Engineering Quote Prepar Instruction and S Site Preparati Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentionally L Intentional L Int	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Luction Adjustment Adjustment for 20 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 40 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 400 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 400 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 20 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 300 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$58.65 \$107.19 \$166.18 \$235.96		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 (\$8,095.32) (\$7,370.10) (\$5,853.91) \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.49 \$43,390.81 \$95,273.16 \$95,518.07	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		╸ ╸ ╸ ╸ ╸ ╸ ╸ ╸ ╸ ╸ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4 8.4.2.5 Fencing C 8.4.3.1 8.4.3.2 8.4.3.4	Space Construction and Space Construction a	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Luction Adjustment Adjustment for 20 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 60 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 60 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 60 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$166.18 \$235.96 (\$12.21) (\$15.23) (\$17.09) (\$18.88)		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.49 \$43,390.81 \$67,273.16 \$95,518.07	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		┱ ┽ ┽ ┽ ┽ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼ ┼
8.4 Caged 8.4.1 8.4.2	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4 8.4.2.5 Fencing C 8.4.3.1 8.4.3.2 8.4.3.3 8.4.3.4 Floor Spa	Space Construction	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Luction Adjustment Adjustment for 20 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 60 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 60 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 60 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$58.65 \$107.19 \$166.18 \$235.96 (\$12.21) (\$15.23) (\$17.09)		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.49 \$43,390.81 \$67,273.16 \$95,518.07	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
8.4 Caged 8.4.1	Physical Co Planning: 8.4.1.1 Space Co 8.4.2.1 8.4.2.2 8.4.2.3 8.4.2.4 8.4.2.5 Fencing C 8.4.3.1 8.4.3.2 8.4.3.3 8.4.3.4 Floor Spa	Space Construction and Space Construction a	ation Fee ite Preparation Fee ion Fee Left Blank Left Blank Luction for Cage & 1 - 60 Amp Power Feed Cage: Up to 100 Sq. Ft. Cage: 101 to 200 Sq. Ft. Cage: 201 to 300 Sq. Ft. Cage: 301 to 400 Sq. Ft. Luction Adjustment Adjustment for 20 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 30 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 100 Amp Initial Power Feed Intentionally Left Blank Adjustment for 200 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Adjustment for 300 Amp Initial Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 60 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 60 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 60 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 100 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 40 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 30 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 400 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed Each Additional 500 Amp Power Feed	\$120.94 \$125.46 \$128.96 \$133.36 (\$20.00) (\$18.21) (\$14.46) \$22.14 \$70.68 \$129.67 \$199.45 \$16.51 \$18.31 \$22.05 \$36.51 \$166.18 \$235.96 (\$12.21) (\$15.23) (\$17.09) (\$18.88)		\$48,958.76 \$50,785.46 \$52,205.94 \$53,986.07 \$8,961.67 \$28,609.98 \$52,492.33 \$80,737.24 \$6,685.50 \$7,410.73 \$8,926.93 \$14,780.83 \$23,742.49 \$43,390.81 \$67,273.16 \$95,518.07	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		┱ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌ ╌

			Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile
8.4.7	Intentional	ly Left Blank					
8.4.8	Grounding						
0.4.0	8.4.8.1	2 / 0 AWG, per Foot	\$0.0300		\$12.05	В	1
	8.4.8.2	1 / 0 AWG, per Foot	\$0.0500		\$20.04		
	8.4.8.3	4 / 0 AWG, per Foot	\$0.0600		\$22.78		
	8.4.8.4	350 kcmil, per Foot	\$0.0800		\$31.60	В	
 	8.4.8.5 8.4.8.6	500 kcmil, per Foot 750 kcmil, per Foot	\$0.0900 \$0.1300		\$35.21 \$53.96	B B	
	•		ψ0.1300		ψ00.00	D	
	t Collocation				ICB		
8.6 Remote 8.6.1	Collocation	Virtual Remote Collocation					
0.0.1	8.6.1.1	Space, per Standard Mounting Unit	\$1.01		\$673.13	Е	
	8.6.1.2	FDI Terminations, per 25 Pair	\$1.26		\$394.50	E	
	8.6.1.3	Power Usage (see rate in 8.1.4.1.2)					
		8.6.1.3.1 Less Than or Equal To 60 Amps, per Amp Ordered	\$3.08			E	ļ
	8.6.1.4	8.6.1.3.2 Greater Than 60 Amps, per Amp Ordered Quote Preparation Fee (QPF)	\$6.15		\$764.07	Е	
	0.0.1.4	Quote Freparation Fee (QFF)			\$704.07		
8.6.2	Adjacent R	temote Collocation			ICB		
8.6.3	Additional	Virtual Remote Terminal Features					
0.0.3	8.6.3.1	Flat Charge, per Job			\$34.46		1
	8.6.3.2	Engineering, per Half Hour			\$32.05		L
	8.6.3.3	Maintenance, per Half Hour			\$30.49		
\longrightarrow	8.6.3.4	Installation, per Half Hour			\$30.49		1
	8.6.3.5	Training, per Half Hour			\$30.49		
8.7 CLEC-to							
8.7.1		C-to-CLEC Connections					
	8.7.1.1	Design Engineering & Installation - No Cables 8.7.1.1.1 Fiber Flat Charge, per Request			£4 40E 07		1
		8.7.1.1.2 DS0, DS1, DS3 Flat Charge, per Request			\$1,495.87 \$790.92		1
	8.7.1.2	Cable Racking, per Request	412.50				ļ
	-	8.7.1.2.1 DS0 8.7.1.2.2 DS1	\$19.56 \$31.90			E E	-
		8.7.1.2.3 DS3	\$11.48			E	1
		8.7.1.2.4 Fiber	\$7.88			Е	
	1						ļ
	8.7.1.3	Virtual Connections (Connections Only; No Cables) 8.7.1.3.1 DS0, per 100 Connections			\$222.61		1
		8.7.1.3.2 DS1, per 100 connections 8.7.1.3.2 DS1, per 28 Connections			\$101.53		1
		8.7.1.3.3 DS3, per 1 Connection			\$8.78		
		8.7.1.3.4 Fiber, per Connector (see rate in 8.1.3.2)			\$38.90		
8.7.2	Intentional	y Left Blank					
8.7.3	Intentional	ly Left Blank					
8.7.4	Cable Hole	e, if Applicable			\$447.70		
8.7.5		ELEC Cross-Connection			\$165.85		
8.8 Intercon 8.8.1		tribution Frame (ICDF) Collocation paration Fee (see rate in 8.1.1.2)			\$1,400.00		+-
8.8.2		t, per 200 Legs	\$7.50		\$1,400.00	Е	+
8.8.3		t, per Zoo Legs	\$0.72		\$108.23	Ē	
8.8.4	DS3 Circui	t, per Two Legs	\$8.04		\$1,622.72	Е	
8.8.5	Fiber Circu	it, per Two Legs	\$1.46		\$178.77	Е	
8.9 Collaca	tion Cancella	ation			QPF,		+
U.J. GOIIOGAI	Garicelle				Prorated Job Costs		
8.9.1	Additional	Labor Other, per Half Hour or fraction thereof (see rates in 9.20.3)			00010		
	8.9.1.1	Additional Labor Other - (Optional Testing) Basic			\$27.69		
	8.9.1.2	Additional Labor Other - (Optional Testing) Overtime			\$36.98		
	8.9.1.3	Additional Labor Other - (Optional Testing) Premium			\$46.29		+
8.9.2	Additional	Dispatch, per Request (see rate in 9.20.11)			\$84.40		
						_	
8.10 Microwa		•	ICB		ICB	E	
8.11 Intention							
		FC) Collocation paration Fee, per Request (see rates in 8.1.1.2)			\$1,400.00		1
8.12.1 8.12.2		paration Fee, per Request (see rates in 8.1.1.2)			φ1,400.00		1
8.12.3		trance Facility, per 100 Pair	\$3.88		\$771.22	Е	1
	Fiber Entra	ance Facility, per Cable, minimum 12 Strands	\$4.89		\$2,653.96	E	
8.12.4	Terminatio	n Block with Gas Protectors, per 100 Pair	\$2.65		\$657.45	Е	
8.12.5							1
	Terminatio	n Panel, per 12 Strands ge Isolation, per DS1	\$7.79 \$1.58		\$546.07 \$125.33	E E	1

					Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile	
		8.13.1.1	Quote Prepar	ation Fee, per Office			\$925.68		 	+
		8.13.1.2		tion, with or without Reservation, per Feed Set			ψ020.00		1	t
			8.13.1.2.1	Less Than 60 Amps			\$744.72			I
			8.13.1.2.2	Equal To 60 Amps			\$1,038.82			I
			8.13.1.2.3	Greater Than 60 Amps			\$1,299.63			4
		8.13.1.3		r Feed Set, per Secondary Feed	054.44		\$959.38	_	-	4
		8.13.1.4 8.13.1.5		nance Charge (Reservation Charge), per Fuse Set	\$54.14		ICB	Е		+
		0.13.1.3	Lucation Chai	ige from Fower Board to BDI B			ICB		1	+
	8.13.2	Power Rest	toration							t
		8.13.2.1		ation Fee, per Office			\$925.68			1
		8.13.2.2		ation, applies to Primary & Secondary Feed						1
			8.13.2.2.1	Power Restoration with Reservation						4
			-	8.13.2.2.1.1 Less Than 60 Amps			\$744.72		-	4
			+	8.13.2.2.1.2 Equal To 60 Amps 8.13.2.2.1.3 Greater Than 60 Amps			\$1,038.82 \$1,299.63			+
	 		8.13.2.2.2	Power Restoration without Reservation			\$1,299.63 ICB		1	+
		8.13.2.3		nge from Power Board to BDFB			ICB			†
	<u> </u>	0.10.2.0	Location Char	ige nom rower board to bbr b			102			t
8.14	Collocati	on Transfer	r of Responsibi	llity						1
8 15	Collocati	on Availabl	e Inventory						-	+
		Standard S							<u> </u>	†
		8.15.1.1	Removal of Te							j
			8.15.1.1.1	DS0, per 100 Terminations			ICB			_[
			8.15.1.1.2	DS1, per Termination			ICB			Ţ
			8.15.1.1.3	DS3, per Termination			ICB		 	4
			8.15.1.1.4	OCN, per 12 Fibers			ICB		1	4
 -	8.15.2	Special Site	200				 		+	4
	o. 13.∠	8.15.2.1		Fee, per Request			\$1,058.00		+	+
		8.15.2.2		ems Assessment Fee, per Request			\$1,663.00		1	†
		8.15.2.3		ee, per Request			\$150.00		L	_†
										1
	8.15.3	Re-usable I	Liements				ICB		 	4
ı	8.15.4	Quote Pren	paration Fee (QF	PF)						1
		8.15.4.1		e rate in 8.3.1.1)			\$2,111.27			1
		8.15.4.2	Caged (see ra	ite in 8.4.1.1)			\$2,111.27			I
										4
		on Decomm		11 ((1)						4
	8.16.1			r Half Hour or fraction thereof (see rates in 9.20.3)			£07.00			+
	 	8.16.1.1 8.16.1.2		oor Other - Basic oor Other - Overtime			\$27.69 \$36.98		1	+
		8.16.1.3		or Other - Premium			\$46.29		1	t
										1
	8.16.2	Additional [Dispatch, per Or	rder (see rate in 9.20.11)			\$84.40			4
8.17	Joint Tes	ting								†
	8.17.1	Set-Up Fee	e, per Hour				\$54.32			1
	8.17.2	Test Time F	Fee, per Half Ho	our			\$27.16			I
										4
Inhund		rk Flomont	o (LINEO)							4
Unbund	ilea Netwo	ork Element	s (UNEs)							
9.1	Interconn	ection Tie I	s (UNEs) Pairs (ITP) - Pe	r Termination				ı		┧
9.1	Interconn 9.1.1	DS0		r Termination	\$0.44			В		1
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2	DS0		r Termination	\$1.39			В		1
9.1	Interconn 9.1.1	DS0		r Termination						
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2	DS0 DS1 DS3		r Termination	\$1.39			В		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3	DS0 DS1 DS3	Pairs (ITP) - Pe	pps	\$1.39		See 9.2.4	В		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0 DS1 DS3	Pairs (ITP) - Pe	ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop	\$1.39 \$14.07		See 9.2.4	B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DAMAGE LOOPS Analog and	Pairs (ITP) - Pe	ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1	\$1.39 \$14.07		See 9.2.4	B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DAMAGE LOOPS Analog and	Pairs (ITP) - Pe	ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31		See 9.2.4	B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DAMAGE LOOPS Analog and	Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9.2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.2 9.2.1.1.3	ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74		See 9.2.4	B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DAMAGE LOOPS Analog and	Pairs (ITP) - Pe	ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31		See 9.2.4	B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DAMAGE LOOPS Analog and	Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9.2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.2 9.2.1.1.3	Ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74		See 9.2.4	B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	Dection Tie I DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3	Pairs (ITP) - Pe	Opps Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eft Blank	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74		See 9.2.4	B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3	Pairs (ITP) - Pe	Opps Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eft Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06		See 9.2.4	B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	Dection Tie I DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3	Pairs (ITP) - Pe d Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9-2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.2 9.2.1.1.3 9.2.1.1.4 Intentionally L 4-Wire Voice (9.2.1.3.1	Ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eft Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06		See 9.2.4	B B B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	Dection Tie I DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3	A Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9.2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.3 9.2.1.1.4 Intentionally L 4-Wire Voice (9.2.1.3.1 9.2.1.3.1	ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eft Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06 \$11.46 \$24.07		See 9.2.4	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	Dection Tie I DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3	Pairs (ITP) - Pe d Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9-2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.2 9.2.1.1.3 9.2.1.1.4 Intentionally L 4-Wire Voice (9.2.1.3.1	Ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eft Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06		See 9.2.4	B B B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0	Pairs (ITP) - Pe d Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9-2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.3 9.2.1.1.4 Intentionally L 4-Wire Voice (9.2.1.3.1 9.2.1.3.2 9.2.1.3.3 9.2.1.3.4	Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eff Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92 \$4.12		See 9.2.4	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	Dection Tie I DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3	Pairs (ITP) - Pe d Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9-2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.3 9.2.1.1.4 Intentionally L 4-Wire Voice (9.2.1.3.1 9.2.1.3.2 9.2.1.3.3 9.2.1.3.4	ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eft Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92		See 9.2.4	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0	Pairs (ITP) - Pe d Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9-2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.3 9.2.1.1.4 Intentionally L 4-Wire Voice (9.2.1.3.1 9.2.1.3.2 9.2.1.3.3 9.2.1.3.4	ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eft Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92 \$4.12		See 9.2.4	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	Description Description	Pairs (ITP) - Pe I Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9.2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.2 9.2.1.1.3 9.2.1.1.4 Intentionally L 4-Wire Voice (9.2.1.3.1 9.2.1.3.2 9.2.1.3.3 9.2.1.3.4 2-Wire Extens Intentionally L	Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eff Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92 \$4.12		See 9.2.4	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	Description Description	Pairs (ITP) - Pe	Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eff Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92 \$4.12		See 9.2.4	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	Description Description	Pairs (ITP) - Pe d Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (2-Wire Voice) 9.2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.2 9.2.1.1.3 9.2.1.1.4 Intentionally L 4-Wire Voice (9.2.1.3.1 9.2.1.3.2 9.2.1.3.3 9.2.1.3.4 Intentionally L Intentionally L	Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eff Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92 \$4.12		See 9.2.4	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS4 DS5	Pairs (ITP) - Pe 1 Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9.2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.2 9.2.1.1.3 9.2.1.1.4 Intentionally L 4-Wire Voice (9.2.1.3.1 9.2.1.3.2 9.2.1.3.3 9.2.1.3.4 2-Wire Extens Intentionally L Cable Unloadi 9.2.1.7.1	ops Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eft Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing ion Technology eft Blank	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92 \$4.12		See 9.2.4	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		
9.1	9.1.1 9.1.2 9.1.3 Unbundle	DS0 DS1 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS3 DS4 DS5	Pairs (ITP) - Pe I Nonloaded Loc 2-Wire Voice (9-2.1.1.1 9.2.1.1.2 9.2.1.1.3 9.2.1.1.4 Intentionally L 4-Wire Voice (9.2.1.3.1 9.2.1.3.2 9.2.1.3.3 9.2.1.3.4 2-Wire Extens Intentionally L Cable Unloadi	Grade and 2-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing eft Blank Grade and 4-Wire Nonloaded Loop Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 CO Multiplexing ision Technology eft Blank eft Blank eft Blank eft Blank eft Blank	\$1.39 \$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$2.06 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92 \$4.12			B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B		

				Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile
9.2.3		able Loops						
	9.2.3.1	9.2.3.1.1	N / xDSL - I Capable / ADSL Compatible Loops	#F 04		See 9.2.4	-	ļ
-		9.2.3.1.1	Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2	\$5.91 \$12.31			B B	1
		9.2.3.1.3	Rate Group 3	\$32.74			В	
	9.2.3.2	Intentionally Let	ft Blank					
	9.2.3.3	DS1 Capable L	000			See 9.2.5		
		9.2.3.3.1	Rate Group 1	\$55.27			В	
		9.2.3.3.2	Rate Group 2	\$62.25			В	
		9.2.3.3.3	Rate Group 3	\$84.55			В	1
	9.2.3.4	DS3 Capable L	00P			See 9.2.6		
		9.2.3.4.1	Rate Group 1	\$608.14			В	
		9.2.3.4.2	Rate Group 2	\$662.16			В	
		9.2.3.4.3	Rate Group 3	\$834.74			В	
9.2.4	Capable ar	nd xDSL-I Capabl	r 2 & 4-Wire Analog / Nonloaded, ADSL Compatible, ISDN BRI e Loops where conditioning is not required	See 9.2.1, 9.2.2, & 9.2.3.1				
	9.2.4.1	Basic Installatio				PEE 07		
	+	9.2.4.1.1 9.2.4.1.2	First Each Additional			\$55.27 \$48.77		
			<u> </u>					
	9.2.4.2		n with Performance Testing	 		64404-		
		9.2.4.2.1 9.2.4.2.2	First Each Additional	 		\$142.10 \$94.09		1
		J.L.T.L.L	Lacit / Idulional			φ94.09		
	9.2.4.3		stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation					
	+	9.2.4.3.1 9.2.4.3.2	First Each Additional	 		\$171.87 \$94.09		
		9.2.4.3.2	Leach Additional	-		\$94.09		
	9.2.4.4	Coordinated Ins	stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation					
		9.2.4.4.1	First			\$59.81		
		9.2.4.4.2	Each Additional	-		\$53.32		-
	9.2.4.5	Basic Installation	n with Cooperative Testing					
		9.2.4.5.1	First			\$142.10		
		9.2.4.5.2	Each Additional			\$94.09		
9.2.5	DS1 Loop	Installation Charg	es	See 9.2.3.3		-		1
	9.2.5.1	Basic Installation	n					
		9.2.5.1.1 9.2.5.1.2	First Each Additional			\$55.72 \$46.48		-
		9.2.3.1.2	Each Additional			\$40.40		1
			n with Performance Testing					
	9.2.5.2							
	9.2.5.2	9.2.5.2.1	First			\$176.82		
	9.2.5.2					\$176.82 \$126.58		
	9.2.5.2	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2	First					
		9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First			\$126.58 \$206.60		
		9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation			\$126.58		
	9.2.5.3	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional			\$126.58 \$206.60		
		9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First			\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29		
	9.2.5.3	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation			\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68		
	9.2.5.3	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional			\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29		
	9.2.5.3	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First			\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04		
	9.2.5.3	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing			\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04		
926	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.1 9.2.5.5.2	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional en with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional First Each Additional	See 9234		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional in with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional First First First First First First First	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.1 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installation	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.1 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n First First First Each Additional	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.2	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n First Each Additional with Performance Testing First	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$55.72 \$46.48		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installation Ps.2.5.5.1 9.2.5.5.2 Basic Installation Charge Basic Installation 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installation Stallation Ps.2.6.1.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n First Each Additional es n with Performance Testing	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$55.72 \$46.48		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.1 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.2	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n First First Each Additional n with Performance Testing First Each Additional	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$55.72 \$46.48		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.1 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.2	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n First Each Additional with Performance Testing First	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$55.72 \$46.48		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installation 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installation 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installation 9.2.6.1.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.2.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n First Each Additional with Performance Testing First Each Additional n with Performance Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$176.82 \$176.82 \$176.82 \$126.58		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1 9.2.6.2	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installation 9.2.5.5.2 Basic Installation 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installation 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First First Each Additional es n First Each Additional with Performance Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$176.82 \$126.58		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.5.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.3.1 9.2.6.3.2 Coordinated Ins 19.2.6.3.2	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n First Each Additional with Performance Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$126.58 \$176.82 \$126.58		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1 9.2.6.2	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installation 9.2.5.5.2 Basic Installation 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installation 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First First Each Additional es n First Each Additional with Performance Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$176.82 \$126.58		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1 9.2.6.2 9.2.6.3	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installation 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installation 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installation 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.3.1 9.2.6.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.4.1 9.2.6.4.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional n with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n First Each Additional with Performance Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$126.58 \$176.82 \$126.58		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1 9.2.6.2	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.1 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.3.1 9.2.6.3.1 9.2.6.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.3.1 9.2.6.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.4.1 9.2.6.4.1 9.2.6.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.3.2	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional in with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es in First Each Additional in with Performance Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$126.58 \$176.82 \$126.58		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1 9.2.6.2 9.2.6.3	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.1 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.2 Easic Installatio 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.3.1 9.2.6.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.4.1 9.2.6.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.4.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional whith Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n First Each Additional whith Performance Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$126.58 \$176.82 \$126.58		
	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1 9.2.6.2 9.2.6.3	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.1 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.3.1 9.2.6.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.4.1 9.2.6.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.4.1 9.2.6.5.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional in with Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es in First Each Additional in with Performance Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$126.58 \$176.82 \$126.58		
9.2.6	9.2.5.3 9.2.5.4 9.2.5.5 DS3 Loop 9.2.6.1 9.2.6.2 9.2.6.3	9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.1 9.2.5.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.3.1 9.2.5.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.5.4.1 9.2.5.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.5.5.1 9.2.5.5.2 Installation Charg Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.1.2 Easic Installatio 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.1 9.2.6.2.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.3.1 9.2.6.3.2 Coordinated Ins 9.2.6.4.1 9.2.6.4.2 Basic Installatio 9.2.6.4.1	First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional whith Cooperative Testing First Each Additional es n First Each Additional whith Performance Testing First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation with Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional stallation without Cooperative Testing / Project Coordinated Installation First Each Additional	See 9.2.3.4		\$126.58 \$206.60 \$136.68 \$62.29 \$53.04 \$176.82 \$126.58 \$126.58 \$176.82 \$126.58		

				Per Mile	Recurring	REC	REC per Mile
9.3 Suble	оор						
9.3.1		tribution Loop					
	9.3.1.1 9.3.1.2	First Loop Each Additional			\$59.88 \$13.95		1
	9.3.1.3	First and Each Additional 2-Wire Distribution Loop			ψ10.00		
		9.3.1.3.1 Rate Group 1	\$3.59			В	
		9.3.1.3.2 Rate Group 2 9.3.1.3.3 Rate Group 3	\$8.01 \$24.13			B B	
		Nate Gloup 3	ψ24.13				
9.3.2		tribution Loop					
	9.3.2.1 9.3.2.2	First Loop Each Additional			\$59.88 \$13.95		
	9.3.2.3	First and Each Additional 4-Wire Distribution Loop			\$13.93	1	
		9.3.2.3.1 Rate Group 1	\$6.82			В	
		9.3.2.3.2 Rate Group 2	\$15.48			B	
	L	9.3.2.3.3 Rate Group 3	\$47.71			В	
9.3.3	Intra-Build		\$0.78			В	
	9.3.3.1	First			\$19.70		
	9.3.3.2	Each Additional			\$9.04		
9.3.4	Intentiona	ly Left Blank					
loos	NATE T-	inal Sublean Access					1 -
9.3.5	9.3.5.1	inal Subloop Access Subloop MTE - POI Site Inventory, per Request			\$132.89		1-
	9.3.5.2	MTE - POI Rearrangement of Facilities			ICB		
	9.3.5.3	MTE - POI Construction of New SPOI			ICB		1
9.3.6	Intentiona	ly Left Blank					1
9.3.7		nection Point (FCP)			Ø4 407 00		1
	9.3.7.1 9.3.7.2	Feasibility Fee / Quote Preparation Fee FCP Set-Up, per Request			\$1,107.09 \$1,534.58		1
	9.3.7.3	FCP Splicing, per 25 Pairs			\$13.79		
	9.3.7.4	FCP Reclassification Charge			\$238.68	<u> </u>	
9.4 Share	ed Services						
9.4.1		ly Left Blank					
9.4.2	Line Splitt	na					
3.4.2	9.4.2.1	Basic Installation Charge of Line Splitting			\$21.50		
0.40	l O-15	U					
9.4.3	Loop Split 9.4.3.1	Basic Installation Charge for Loop Splitting			\$21.50	1	
	0.4.0.1	Page Motanation Charge to Egop opinting			Ψ21.00		
9.4.4	OSS, per	Line, per Month	\$2.75			Е	
9.5 Netw	ork Interface D	evice (NID)	\$0.60		\$34.24	. 8	
		, ,					
9.6 Unbu		ed Interoffice Transport (UDIT) (Recurring Fixed & per Mile)			\$247.42		1
0.0.1	9.6.1.1	Over 0 to 8 Miles	\$15.90	\$0.1087		В	В
	9.6.1.2	Over 8 to 25 Miles	\$15.92	\$0.0996		В	В
	9.6.1.3 9.6.1.4	Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$15.95 \$15.97	\$0.0668 \$0.0436		B B	B B
ļ	0.0.1.4	Tover do wines	Ψ10.07	ψο.υ-ισο			
		(Recurring Fixed & per Mile)			\$247.42		
9.6.2	9.6.2.1 9.6.2.2	Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles	\$26.76 \$26.52	\$1.2689 \$1.2270		B B	B B
9.6.2		1 10 - 20 1111100		\$0.8748		В	В
9.6.2	9.6.2.3	Over 25 to 50 Miles	\$27.05			В	В
9.6.2		Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles		\$0.7254			1
	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4	Over 50 Miles	\$27.05	\$0.7254			
9.6.3	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55	\$37.9475	\$247.42	В	В
	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21	\$37.9475 \$14.8928	\$247.42	B B	В
	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42	B B B	B B
9.6.3	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21	\$37.9475 \$14.8928	\$247.42	B B	В
	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42	B B B	B B
9.6.3	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42	B B B	B B
9.6.3	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Iy Left Blank	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42	B B B	B B
9.6.3	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42	B B B	B B
9.6.3	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Iy Left Blank	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42	B B B	B B
9.6.3 9.6.4 9.6.5 9.6.6	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona Intentiona DS0 UDIT 9.6.7.1	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles ly Left Blank ly Left Blank Channel Performance DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42	B B B B B	B B
9.6.3 9.6.4 9.6.5 9.6.6	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona Intentiona DS0 UDIT	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Iy Left Blank Iy Left Blank Channel Performance	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42	B B B B B	B B
9.6.3 9.6.4 9.6.5 9.6.6	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona Intentiona DS0 UDIT 9.6.7.1 9.6.7.2	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles ly Left Blank ly Left Blank Channel Performance DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42	B B B B B	B B
9.6.3 9.6.4 9.6.5 9.6.6 9.6.7	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona Intentiona DS0 UDIT 9.6.7.1 9.6.7.2 Multiplexir 9.6.8.1	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles ly Left Blank ly Left Blank Ly Left Blank Channel Performance DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization DS1 / DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization g (Stand Alone) DS1 to DS0	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78 \$48.48	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42 \$181.99 \$206.54	B B B B B B B B, 17	B B
9.6.3 9.6.4 9.6.5 9.6.6 9.6.7	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona Intentiona DS0 UDIT 9.6.7.1 9.6.7.2 Multiplexir	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Iy Left Blank Iy Left Blank Ly Left Blank Channel Performance DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization DS1 / DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization Ig (Stand Alone)	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78 \$8.48 \$4.83	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42	B B B B B B B B, 17	B B
9.6.3 9.6.4 9.6.5 9.6.6 9.6.7	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona Intentiona Intentiona DS0 UDIT 9.6.7.1 9.6.7.2 Multiplexir 9.6.8.1 9.6.8.2	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles ly Left Blank ly Left Blank Channel Performance DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization DS1 / DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization g (Stand Alone) DS1 to DS0 DS3 to DS1	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78 \$48.48	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42 \$181.99 \$206.54	B B B B B B B B, 17	B B
9.6.3 9.6.4 9.6.5 9.6.6 9.6.7 9.6.8	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona Intentiona DS0 UDIT 9.6.7.1 9.6.7.2 Multiplexir 9.6.8.1 19.6.8.2	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Iy Left Blank Iy Left Blank Channel Performance DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization DS1 / DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization Ig (Stand Alone) DS1 to DS0 DS3 to DS1	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78 \$48.48	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42 \$181.99 \$206.54	B B B B B B B B, 17	B B
9.6.3 9.6.4 9.6.5 9.6.6 9.6.7	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona Intentiona DS0 UDIT 9.6.7.1 9.6.7.2 Multiplexir 9.6.8.1 19.6.8.2	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles ly Left Blank ly Left Blank Channel Performance DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization DS1 / DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization g (Stand Alone) DS1 to DS0 DS3 to DS1	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78 \$48.48	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42 \$181.99 \$206.54	B B B B B B B B, 17	B B
9.6.3 9.6.4 9.6.5 9.6.6 9.6.7 9.6.8	9.6.2.3 9.6.2.4 DS3 UDIT 9.6.3.1 9.6.3.2 9.6.3.3 9.6.3.4 Intentiona Intentiona DS0 UDIT 9.6.7.1 9.6.7.2 Multiplexir 9.6.8.1 9.6.8.2 Intentiona	Over 50 Miles (Recurring Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Iy Left Blank Iy Left Blank Channel Performance DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization DS1 / DS0 UDIT Low Side Channelization Ig (Stand Alone) DS1 to DS0 DS3 to DS1	\$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78 \$48.48	\$37.9475 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$247.42 \$181.99 \$206.54	B B B B B B B B, 17	B B

				Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile
	9.6.11.2	DS0, Dual Offic	ce			\$177.78		
	9.6.11.3	High Capacity,				\$135.83		
	9.6.11.4	High Capacity,	Dual Office			\$163.40		
9.6.12	Private Lin	e / Special Acces	ss to UDIT Conversion (as is)			\$45.00		
9.7 Unbun 9.7.1	dled Dark Fib	ords Inquiry (IRI)						
5.7.1	9.7.1.1	Simple				\$159.13		
	9.7.1.2	Complex				\$202.90		
9.7.2	Field Verifi	ication and Quote	Preparation (FVQP)			\$1,481.94		
0.7.2	I lold volill	cation and Quote	Troparation (TVQT)			ψ1,401.04		
9.7.3	Engineerin	g Verification				\$177.68		
9.7.4	UDF - Sing	ale Strand						
	9.7.4.1	UDF - Interoffic	ce Facility (UDF-IOF) - Single Strand					
		9.7.4.1.1	Order Charge, per First Strand / Route / Order Order Charge, Each Additional Strand / Route / Order			\$432.07		
	+	9.7.4.1.2 9.7.4.1.3	Fiber Transport, per Strand / Mile	\$34.45		\$172.68	Е	
		9.7.4.1.4	Termination, Fixed, per Strand / Office / Termination	\$3.39			Е	
		9.7.4.1.5	Fiber Cross-Connect (Minimum of 2 Cross-Connects Apply), per	\$1.88		\$25.35	Е	
			Strand (see NRC rate in 9.7.5.1.5)					1
9.7.5	UDF - per							
	9.7.5.1	UDF - Interoffic	ce Facility (UDF-IOF) - per Pair		-	A 45		
	+	9.7.5.1.1 9.7.5.1.2	Order Charge, per First Pair / Route / Order Order Charge, Each Additional Pair / Same Route	+		\$432.07 \$172.68		-
	_	9.7.5.1.3	Fiber Transport, per Pair / Mile	\$68.91		ψ172.00	В	
		9.7.5.1.4	Termination, Fixed, per Pair / Office / Termination	\$6.77	-	Ac	В	
		9.7.5.1.5	Fiber Cross-Connect, per Pair / Office	\$3.76		\$25.35	В	
9.7.6	Dark Fiber	Splice				\$549.73		
9.7.7	UDF MTE	Subloop		ICB		ICB	E	
9.8 Intention	onally Left Bla	ank						
0.01								
9.9 Intentio	onally Left Bla	ank						
9.10 Intention	onally Left Bla	ank						
Q 11 Intentio	onally Left Bla					-		
9.11	many Lett Die	AIIK						
9.12 Intention	onally Left Bla	ank						
9.13 Intentio	onally Left Bla	ank						
9.14 Intention	onally Left Bla	ank						
9.15 Intention	onally Left Bla	ank						
9.16 Intention	onally Left Bla	ank						
9.17 Intention	onally Left Bla	ank						
9.18 Intentio	onally Left Bla	ank						
	uction Charg							
9.19.1			struction (CRUNEC) - applies to Unbundled Loop, Subloop, Field					
	9.19.1.1		sbundled Dark Fiber, Loop Mux Combo, and EEL Preparation Fee (RQPF)			\$300.23		
	9.19.1.1		uote Preparation Fee (CQPF)			\$864.67		
In 10 c								
9.19.2	Construction	on of Network Ca	pacity, Facilities or Space for Access to or use of UNEs	+		ICB		1
9.20 Miscell	aneous Char							
9.20.1	Additional	Engineering, per	Half Hour or fraction thereof			Ac : -		
	9.20.1.1 9.20.1.2		ineering - Basic ineering - Overtime	+		\$31.77 \$39.29		
						Ψ.υ23		
	Additional 9.20.2.1		n, per Half Hour or fraction thereof	1		#0.00		
9.20.2			or Installation - Overtime or Installation - Premium			\$9.03 \$18.06		
9.20.2		•				ψ.0.50		
	9.20.2.2	Labor Othor, por	Half Hour or fraction thereof			#07.00		
9.20.2	9.20.2.2 Additional			1		\$27.69		1
	9.20.2.2 Additional 9.20.3.1	Additional Labo				5.30.98		
	9.20.2.2 Additional	Additional Labo Additional Labo	or Other - Basic or Other - Overtime or Other - Premium			\$36.98 \$46.29		
9.20.3	9.20.2.2 Additional 9.20.3.1 9.20.3.2 9.20.3.3	Additional Labo Additional Labo Additional Labo	or Other - Overtime					
	9.20.2.2 Additional 9.20.3.1 9.20.3.2 9.20.3.3	Additional Labo Additional Labo	or Other - Overtime					
9.20.3	9.20.2.2 Additional 9.20.3.1 9.20.3.2 9.20.3.3 Intentional	Additional Labo Additional Labo Additional Labo	or Other - Overtime					
9.20.3	9.20.2.2 Additional 9.20.3.1 9.20.3.2 9.20.3.3 Intentional	Additional Labo Additional Labo Additional Labo ly Left Blank	or Other - Overtime or Other - Premium					
9.20.3	9.20.2.2 Additional 9.20.3.1 9.20.3.2 9.20.3.3 Intentional	Additional Labo Additional Labo Additional Labo ly Left Blank ly Left Blank Cooperative Acce	or Other - Overtime					

						Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile	
		9.20.6.3	Additional Co	operative Acceptan	ce Testing - Premium			\$49.16			
	9.20.7	Nonechodi	ulad Cooperative	Tosting per Half	Hour or fraction thereof						4
	9.20.1	9.20.7.1	Nonscheduled	d Cooperative Testi	ing - Basic			\$29.42			1
		9.20.7.2 9.20.7.3		d Cooperative Testi				\$39.29 \$49.16			_
	II.	9.20.7.3	Nonscheduled	1 Cooperative Testi	ng - Premium			\$49.10			1
	9.20.8			sting, per Half Hour				***			1
		9.20.8.1 9.20.8.2		d Manual Testing - I				\$29.42 \$39.29			+
		9.20.8.3		Manual Testing -				\$49.16			
	9.20.9	Intentional	ly Left Blank								+
	3.20.3	Intentional	ly Left Diarik								
	9.20.10	Intentional	ly Left Blank								4
	9.20.11	Additional I	Dispatch, per O	ccurrence				\$84.40			1
	In an 40	D . O	0.00.11								_
	9.20.12	Date Chan	ge, see 9.20.11								+
	9.20.13	Design Cha	ange, per Order	, per Occurrence				\$22.00			
	9.20.14	Expedite C	harge, per Req	uest				\$150.00		 	+
				uooi							J
	9.20.15	Cancellatio	on Charge					ICB			ļ
	9.20.16	Maintenan	ce of Service, po	er Half Hour or frac	tion thereof						+
		9.20.16.1	Maintenance	of Service - Basic				\$27.69			1
	1	9.20.16.2 9.20.16.3		of Service - Overting of Service - Premium				\$36.98 \$46.29			+
	T							Ţ.0.20			1
9.21	Intention	ally Left Bla	ank								+
9.22	Intention	ally Left Bla	ank								
9.23	LINE Con	nbinations									4
3.23			ly Left Blank								1
	9.23.2	Intentional	ly Left Blank								4
	9.23.2	Intentional	ly Leit Blafik								1
	9.23.3	Intentional	ly Left Blank								1
	9.23.4	Intentionall	ly Left Blank								+
	1										
		1									1
	9.23.5	Intentionall	ly Left Blank								
	9.23.6	Loop Mux	Combo (LMC)								
			Combo (LMC)	on Tie Pair (ITP)		\$1.39			C 17		
		Loop Mux	Combo (LMC)	on Tie Pair (ITP) DS1 DS3		\$1.39 \$14.07			C, 17 C, 17		
		Loop Mux (9.23.6.1	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2	DS1 DS3							
		Loop Mux	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2	DS1	pp Installation						
		Loop Mux (9.23.6.1	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-\	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1	First			\$104.34	C, 17		
		Loop Mux (9.23.6.1	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-\	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc				\$104.34 \$58.75	C, 17		
		Loop Mux (9.23.6.1	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-\	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1)	\$14.07		·	C, 17		
		Loop Mux (9.23.6.1	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-V 9.23.6.2.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1	\$14.07 \$5.91		·	C, 17		
		Loop Mux (9.23.6.1	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-V 9.23.6.2.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1)	\$14.07		·	C, 17		
		9.23.6.1 9.23.6.2	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9:23.6.1.1 9:23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-V 9:23.6.2.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31		·	C, 17		
		Loop Mux (9.23.6.1	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9:23.6.1.1 9:23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-V 9:23.6.2.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31		\$58.75	E E E		
		9.23.6.1 9.23.6.2	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-1 9.23.6.2.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31		\$58.75 \$104.64	E E E		
		9.23.6.1 9.23.6.2	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-1 9.23.6.2.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31		\$58.75	E E E		
		9.23.6.1 9.23.6.2	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-1 9.23.6.2.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3)	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74		\$58.75 \$104.64	E E E		
		9.23.6.1 9.23.6.2	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-1 9.23.6.2.1 J. Loop Mux, 4-1 9.23.6.3.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2	First Each Additional cop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 pp Installation First Each Additional	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31		\$58.75 \$104.64	E E E		
		9.23.6.1 9.23.6.2	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-1 9.23.6.2.1 J. Loop Mux, 4-1 9.23.6.3.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74		\$58.75 \$104.64	E E E		
		9.23.6.2 9.23.6.3	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-1 9.23.6.2.1 Loop Mux, 4-1 9.23.6.3.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2 4-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.2	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$11.46 \$24.07		\$58.75 \$104.64	E E E E E		
		9.23.6.1 9.23.6.2	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-1 9.23.6.2.1 J. Loop Mux, 4-1 9.23.6.3.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2 4-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.2	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$11.46 \$24.07		\$58.75 \$104.64 \$58.75	E E E E E		
		9.23.6.2 9.23.6.3	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9:23.6.1.1 9:23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-1 9:23.6.2.1 Doop Mux, 4-1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2 4-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.3 S1 LMC DS1 Loop 9.23.6.4.1.1	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 3	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$11.46 \$24.07		\$58.75 \$104.64 \$58.75	E E E E E		
		9.23.6.2 9.23.6.3	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9:23.6.1.1 9:23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-1 9:23.6.2.1 Doop Mux, 4-1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2 4-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.2 9.23.6.3.2.3	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$11.46 \$24.07		\$58.75 \$104.64 \$58.75	E E E E E		
		9.23.6.2 9.23.6.3	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9:23.6.1.1 9:23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-1 9:23.6.2.1 Doop Mux, 4-1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2 4-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.3 LMC DS1 Loop 9.23.6.4.1.1 9.23.6.4.1.1 9.23.6.4.1.2	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 3	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92		\$58.75 \$104.64 \$58.75	E E E E		
		9.23.6.2 9.23.6.3	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9:23.6.1.1 9:23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-\ 9:23.6.2.1 Loop Mux, 4-\ 9:23.6.3.1 J. Loop Mux, A-\ 9:23.6.3.2 Loop Mux, DS 9:23.6.4.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2 4-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.2	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.3.3) Rate Group 3	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92		\$58.75 \$104.64 \$58.75	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
		9.23.6.2 9.23.6.3	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9:23.6.1.1 9:23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-\ 9:23.6.2.1 Loop Mux, 4-\ 9:23.6.3.1 J. Loop Mux, A-\ 9:23.6.3.2 Loop Mux, DS 9:23.6.4.1	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2 4-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.3 LMC DS1 Loop 9.23.6.4.1.1 9.23.6.4.1.1 9.23.6.4.1.2	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 3	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92		\$58.75 \$104.64 \$58.75	E E E E		
		9.23.6.2 9.23.6.3 9.23.6.4	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-\ 9.23.6.2.1 Loop Mux, 4-\ 9.23.6.3.1 9.23.6.3.1 Loop Mux, 4-\ 9.23.6.3.1 9.23.6.3.2	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2 4-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.3 S1 LMC DS1 Loop 9.23.6.4.1.1 9.23.6.4.1.2 DS1 Capable Lc 9.23.6.4.2.1 9.23.6.4.2.3	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 3 Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.3.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92 \$55.27 \$62.25		\$104.64 \$58.75 \$128.31 \$88.03	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
		9.23.6.2 9.23.6.3	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-\ 9.23.6.2.1 Loop Mux, 4-\ 9.23.6.3.1 9.23.6.3.1 Loop Mux, 4-\ 9.23.6.3.1 9.23.6.3.2	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2 4-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.3 S1 LMC DS1 Loop 9.23.6.4.1.1 9.23.6.4.1.2 DS1 Capable Lc 9.23.6.4.2.1 9.23.6.4.2.3	First Each Additional cop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 cop Installation First Each Additional cop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92 \$55.27 \$62.25		\$58.75 \$104.64 \$58.75	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		
		9.23.6.2 9.23.6.3 9.23.6.4	Combo (LMC) Interconnectic 9.23.6.1.1 9.23.6.1.2 Loop Mux, 2-\ 9.23.6.2.1 Loop Mux, 4-\ 9.23.6.3.1 9.23.6.3.1 Loop Mux, 4-\ 9.23.6.3.1 9.23.6.3.2	DS1 DS3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 2-Wire Loc 9.23.6.2.1.1 9.23.6.2.1.2 2-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.2.2.1 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.2 9.23.6.2.2.3 Wire Analog, DS0 LMC 4-Wire Loc 9.23.6.3.1.1 9.23.6.3.1.2 4-Wire Analog L 9.23.6.3.2.1 9.23.6.3.2.3 S1 LMC DS1 Loop 9.23.6.4.1.1 9.23.6.4.1.2 DS1 Capable Lc 9.23.6.4.2.2 9.23.6.4.2.3 Special Access to I	First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 op Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3 Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3) Rate Group 3 Installation First Each Additional oop (see rates in 9.2.3.3) Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3	\$14.07 \$5.91 \$12.31 \$32.74 \$11.46 \$24.07 \$64.92 \$55.27 \$62.25		\$104.64 \$58.75 \$128.31 \$88.03	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E		

					Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile
	9.23.6.7	DS0 Channel P							
		9.23.6.7.1	DS1 / DS0 Low	Side Channelization (see rate in 9.23.7.11.2)	\$4.83			Е	-
	9.23.6.8	LMC Rearrange	ement						1
	0.20.0.0	9.23.6.8.1	DS0				\$54.24		
		9.23.6.8.2	High Capacity				\$67.33		
9.23.	7 Enhanced	Extended Loop (E	EI)						
3.23.	9.23.7.1	EEL Loop, DS0							
		9.23.7.1.1	EEL 2-Wire Loo						
-+			9.23.7.1.1.1 9.23.7.1.1.2	First Each Additional			\$266.16 \$177.74		
			9.23.7.1.1.2	Each Additional			\$177.74		1
		9.23.7.1.2	2-Wire Analog L	.oop (see rates in 9.2.1.1)					
			9.23.7.1.2.1	Rate Group 1	\$5.91			E	
-+		+	9.23.7.1.2.2 9.23.7.1.2.3	Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3	\$12.31 \$32.74			E	
	1	1	9.23.7.1.2.3	Indie Gloup 3	ψ32.74				
	9.23.7.2	EEL Loop, DS0							
		9.23.7.2.1	EEL 4-Wire Loo				0000.10		
-+			9.23.7.2.1.1 9.23.7.2.1.2	First Each Additional			\$266.16 \$177.74		1
							ψ.//1./4		
		9.23.7.2.2		oop (see rates in 9.2.1.3)					
		+	9.23.7.2.2.1 9.23.7.2.2.2	Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2	\$11.46 \$24.07			E E	1
	+	+	9.23.7.2.2.2	Rate Group 2 Rate Group 3	\$24.07 \$64.92			E	+
				1 1.00p 0	ψ04.92				
	9.23.7.3	EEL Loop, DS1	leer soor						
		9.23.7.3.1	9.23.7.3.1.1	Installation First	+		\$265.98		1
			9.23.7.3.1.2	Each Additional			\$162.67		
		9.23.7.3.2		pop (see rates in 9.2.3.3)	A== 0=				
			9.23.7.3.2.1 9.23.7.3.2.2	Rate Group 1 Rate Group 2	\$55.27 \$62.25			E E	1
			9.23.7.3.2.3	Rate Group 3	\$84.55			Ē	
	9.23.7.4	EEL Loop, DS3	LEEL BOOL	landa Hadina					
		9.23.7.4.1	9.23.7.4.1.1	First			\$279.38		
			9.23.7.4.1.2	Each Additional			\$179.01		
-+		9.23.7.4.2	9.23.7.4.2.1	pop (see rates in 9.2.3.4) Rate Group 1	\$608.14			Е	
			9.23.7.4.2.1	Rate Group 2	\$662.16			E	
			9.23.7.4.2.3	Rate Group 3	\$834.74			Е	
	9.23.7.5	Intentionally Lef	t Plank						
	9.23.7.3	Intentionally Lei	LDIdIK						1
	9.23.7.6	Private Line / S	pecial Access to	EEL Conversion (as is) (see rate in 9.23.6.5)			\$30.72		
		T							
-+	9.23.7.7	EEL Rearrange 9.23.7.7.1	ment DS0				\$54.24		
		9.23.7.7.2	High Capacity				\$67.33		
	9.23.7.8	EEL Transport	D00 (D :	5: 10 10:					
			DSU (Recurring	Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles		\$0.1087		В	В
		9.23.7.8.1			\$15.00				В
		9.23.7.8.1	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2	Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles	\$15.90 \$15.92	\$0.0996		В	
		9.23.7.8.1	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95	\$0.0996 \$0.0668		В	В
		9.23.7.8.1	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2	Over 8 to 25 Miles	\$15.92	\$0.0996			B B
			9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95	\$0.0996 \$0.0668		В	
		9.23.7.8.1	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95	\$0.0996 \$0.0668		В	
			9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270		B B B	B B B
			9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748		B B B B	B B B
			9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270		B B B	B B B
			9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring DS3 (Recurring PS3 (Recurring	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile)	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254		B B B B	B B B
		9.23.7.8.2	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.1	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254		B B B B B	B B B B B B
		9.23.7.8.2	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.1	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 6 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.05 \$173.55 \$176.21	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$37.9475 \$14.8928		B B B B B B B B B	B B B B B
		9.23.7.8.2	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.2 9.23.7.8.3.2	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$14.8928 \$17.7981		B B B B B B B B	B B B B B B
		9.23.7.8.2	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.3 9.23.7.8.3.3 9.23.7.8.3.3	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 6 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.05 \$173.55 \$176.21	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$37.9475 \$14.8928		B B B B B B B B B	B B B B B B
	9.23.7.9	9.23.7.8.2	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.3 9.23.7.8.3.3 9.23.7.8.3.3	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$14.8928 \$17.7981		B B B B B B B B	B B B B B B
	9.23.7.9	9.23.7.8.2 9.23.7.8.3 Intentionally Lef	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.2 9.23.7.8.3.4 t Blank	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$14.8928 \$17.7981		B B B B B B B B	B B B B B B
		9.23.7.8.2 9.23.7.8.3 Intentionally Left EEL Multiplexin	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.2 9.23.7.8.3.3 9.23.7.8.3.3	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$14.8928 \$17.7981		B B B B B B B B	B B B B B B
	9.23.7.9	9.23.7.8.2 9.23.7.8.3 Intentionally Lef	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.2 9.23.7.8.3.4 t Blank	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$14.8928 \$17.7981		B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	B B B B B B
	9.23.7.9	9.23.7.8.2 9.23.7.8.3 Intentionally Lef EEL Multiplexin 9.23.7.10.1 9.23.7.10.2	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.2 9.23.7.8.3.3 9.23.7.8.3.4 t Blank g DS1 to DS0 DS3 to DS1	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$272.52	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	B B B B B B
	9.23.7.9	9.23.7.8.2 9.23.7.8.3 Intentionally Let EEL Multiplexin 9.23.7.10.1 9.23.7.10.2 DS0 EEL Chan	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.1 9.23.7.8.3.2 9.23.7.8.3.3 9.23.7.8.3.4 t Blank g DS1 to DS0 DS3 to DS1 nel Performance	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 3 to 25 Miles Over 3 to 25 Miles Over 3 to 25 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$272.52	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	B B B B B B
	9.23.7.9	9.23.7.8.2 9.23.7.8.3 Intentionally Lef EEL Multiplexin 9.23.7.10.1 9.23.7.10.2	9.23.7.8.1.1 9.23.7.8.1.2 9.23.7.8.1.3 9.23.7.8.1.4 DS1 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.2.1 9.23.7.8.2.2 9.23.7.8.2.3 9.23.7.8.2.4 DS3 (Recurring 9.23.7.8.3.4 t Blank t Blank g DS1 to DS0 DS3 to DS1 mel Performance DS0 EEL Low S	Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Fixed & per Mile) Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 8 to 25 Miles Over 25 to 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 0 to 8 Miles Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Tises Over 50 Miles Over 50 Miles	\$15.92 \$15.95 \$15.97 \$26.76 \$26.52 \$27.05 \$27.63 \$173.55 \$176.21 \$162.20 \$170.78	\$0.0996 \$0.0668 \$0.0436 \$1.2689 \$1.2270 \$0.8748 \$0.7254 \$14.8928 \$17.7981	\$272.52	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	B B B B B B

			Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile	
10.1	1 Local Nu	mber Portability						1
	10.1.1	LNP Queries	See FCC		See FCC			
			Tariff #1		Tariff #1	İ		
			Section 13 &		Section 13 &	İ		
			20		20	İ		
	10.1.2	LNP Managed Cuts						
	Ī	10.1.2.1 Standard Managed Cuts, per Person, per Half Hour			\$25.07			
		10.1.2.2 Overtime Managed Cuts, per Person, per Half Hour			\$35.40			
	Ī	10.1.2.3 Premium Managed Cuts, per Person, per Half Hour			\$45.74			
10.2	2 911 / E91							
	10.2.1	911 / E911 - Calling	No Charge		No Charge			
10.3	White Pa	ges Directory Listings, Facility Based Providers						
	10.3.1	Primary Listing	No Charge		No Charge			
	10.3.2	Premium / Privacy Listings	Exchange		Exchange			
			Tariff Rate,		Tariff Rate,	i		
			Less		Less	i		
			Wholesale		Wholesale	i		
			Discount		Discount	i		
	-							T
10.4	4 Directory	Assistance, Facility Based Providers				ĺ		T
	10.4.1	Local Directory Assistance, per Call	\$0.34			E, 4		T
	10.4.2	National Directory Assistance, per Call	\$0.34			E, 4		T
	10.4.3	Intentionally Left Blank	45.01					T
	10.4.4	Intentionally Left Blank						T
	10.4.5	Call Completion, per Call	\$0.04			E, 4		t
	1.5.70		Ψ5.04			, .		t
10.5	Director	Assistance List Information						t
10.3	10.5.1	Initial Database Load, per Listing	\$0.0250		1	E, 4	1	1
	10.5.1	Reload of Database, per Listing	\$0.0230		1	E, 4	1	1
-	10.5.2	Daily Updates, per Listing	\$0.0250		1	E, 4	1	╁
 	10.5.4	One-time Set-Up Fee, per Hour	φυ.υ250		\$82.22	_, 4	1	h
 	10.5.4	Media Charges for File Delivery			ψ0∠.∠Ζ	 	1	+ '
-	10.0.0	10.5.5.1 Electronic Transmission, per Listing	\$0.0010		 	E, 4	1	╁
l	.1	10.3.3.1 Electronic Transmission, per Listing	\$0.0010			L, 7		1
10.6	Toll and	Assistance Operator Services, Facility Based Providers						1
10.0	10.6.1	Operator Assistance, per Call	\$0.36			E, 4	1	-
			\$0.30					+
	10.6.2	Busy Line Verify, per Call				E, 4 E, 4		-
	10.6.3 10.6.4	Busy Line Interrupt Call Branding, Set-Up & Recording	\$0.87		\$10,500.00	⊏, 4		-
	10.6.4	Loading Brand, per Switch				-		Н
l	10.6.5	Loading Brand, per Switch			\$175.00	 -		
	-1-	DI DI O IN INITE ON CONT				<u> </u>		1
10.7		o Poles, Ducts, Conduits and Rights of Way (ROW)			0000 00	<u> </u>		-
	10.7.1	Pole Inquiry Fee, per Mile			\$322.26			-
	10.7.2	Innerduct Inquiry Fee, per Mile			\$387.37	<u> </u>		-
	10.7.3	ROW Inquiry Fee			\$142.62	<u> </u>		-
	10.7.4	ROW Document Preparation Fee			\$27.16			-
	10.7.5	Field Verification Fee, Poles			\$35.69			-
	10.7.6	Field Verification Fee, Manholes			\$142.67			
	10.7.7	Planner Verification, per Manhole			\$6.38			
	10.7.8	Manhole Verification Inspector, per Manhole			\$114.90	i		
	10.7.9	Manhole Make-Ready Inspector, per Manhole			\$306.39			
								_
	10.7.10	Transfer of Responsibility			\$136.83			
	10.7.10	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year			\$136.83			
	_	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban	\$2.77		\$136.83	2		
	10.7.11	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban	\$2.77 \$4.18		\$136.83			
	_	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct	\$4.18		\$136.83	2 2		
	10.7.11	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year	\$4.18 \$0.1614		\$136.83	2 2 2 E, 16		
	10.7.11	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year	\$4.18			2 2 E, 16 2		
	10.7.11	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration	\$4.18 \$0.1614		\$10.00	2 2 E, 16 2		
	10.7.11	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year	\$4.18 \$0.1614			2 2 E, 16 2		
	10.7.11	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.1 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready	\$4.18 \$0.1614		\$10.00	2 2 E, 16 2		
Operati	10.7.11	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration	\$4.18 \$0.1614		\$10.00	2 2 E, 16 2		
	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.1 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready oort Systems	\$4.18 \$0.1614		\$10.00 ICB	2 2 2 E, 16 2		
	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.1 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready	\$4.18 \$0.1614		\$10.00	2 2 2 E, 16 2		
	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.1 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready oort Systems	\$4.18 \$0.1614		\$10.00 ICB	2 2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.1 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready oort Systems	\$4.18 \$0.1614		\$10.00 ICB	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Nort Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order	\$4.18 \$0.1614		\$10.00 ICB	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developr	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Nort Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order	\$4.18 \$0.1614		\$10.00 ICB	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developr	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Mort Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707		\$10.00 ICB	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developing 2 Ongoing 3 Daily Usa	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Mort Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707		\$10.00 ICB	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developing 2 Ongoing 3 Daily Usa	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Nort Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order age Record File, per Record	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developing 2 Ongoing 3 Daily Usa	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Nort Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order age Record File, per Record	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developing 2 Ongoing 3 Daily Usa	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Port Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order age Record File, per Record solation Charge	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developing 2 Ongoing 3 Daily Usa	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Nort Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order age Record File, per Record solation Charge st Process	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developi 2 Ongoing 3 Daily Usa	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Nort Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order age Record File, per Record solation Charge st Process	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developi 2 Ongoing 3 Daily Usa	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Nort Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order age Record File, per Record solation Charge st Process	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supple Composing 3 Daily Use 4 Trouble I Fide Reque	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Nort Systems ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order age Record File, per Record solation Charge st Process	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707 \$0.000886		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developing 2 Ongoing 3 Daily Usa 4 Trouble I ide Reque Unless of Cost Doc	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Fort Systems Ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order age Record File, per Record solation Charge st Process herwise indicated, rates shown are pursuant to Colorado Public Utilities Commission Docke ket 96S-331T	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707 \$0.000886		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F 17.1	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 10.7.14 10.7.19 1 Developr 1 Developr 2 Ongoing 3 Daily Usa 4 Trouble I Fide Reque 1 Processi Unless ot Cost Doc Cost Doc	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Port Systems Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Port Systems Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Year Innerduct Innerduc	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707 \$0.000886		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F 17.1	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supple of the least of the l	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Port Systems Ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order Sage Record File, per Record solation Charge st Process In Fee Merwise indicated, rates shown are pursuant to Colorado Public Utilities Commission Docke ket 998-577T et No. 02M-260T	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707 \$0.000886		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F 17.1	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 10.7.14 10.7.14 10.7.19 10.7.14 10.7.19 11 Developing 12 Ongoing 13 Daily Usa 14 Trouble I 16 Reque 17 Processi 18 Unless of Cost Doc 18 Cost	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Fort Systems Ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order age Record File, per Record solation Charge st Process herwise indicated, rates shown are pursuant to Colorado Public Utilities Commission Docke Ret 96S-331T ket 99A-577T et No. 02M-260T cket No. 03M-078T	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707 \$0.000886		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F 17.1	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 10.7.14 10.7.14 10.7.15 10.7.14 10.7.15 10.7.17 10.7.17 10.7.19 10.	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Port Systems Menent and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order Age Record File, per Record solation Charge st Process Ing Fee herwise indicated, rates shown are pursuant to Colorado Public Utilities Commission Docke ket 96S-331T ket 99A-577T et No. 02M-260T cket No. 03M-078T ket 07A-211T	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707 \$0.000886		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F 17.1 S: * A B B C D D E E	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 ional Supp 1 Developing 3 Daily Usa 4 Trouble I Fide Reque Unless of Cost Doc Cost Doc Cost Doc Cost Doc Cost Doc Cost Doc Cost Doc Cost Doc Cost Doc Cost Doc Intentiona	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Port Systems Ment and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order age Record File, per Record solation Charge st Process In Fee Merwise indicated, rates shown are pursuant to Colorado Public Utilities Commission Docke ket 96S-331T ket 99S-577T et No. 02M-260T cket No. 03M-078T ket 07A-211T lity Left Blank	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707 \$0.000886		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 Bona F 17.1 3: * A B C	10.7.11 10.7.12 10.7.13 10.7.14 10.7.14 10.7.14 10.7.14 10.7.14 10.7.15 10.7.16 10.7.16 10.7.17 10.7.17 10.7.18 10.7.19 10.7.1	Pole Attachment Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.11.1 Urban 10.7.11.2 Non-Urban Innerduct 10.7.12.1 Microduct Occupancy Fee, per Microduct, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year 10.7.12.2 Innerduct Occupancy Fee, per Foot, per Year Access Agreement Consideration Make Ready Port Systems Menent and Enhancements, per Order Operations, per Order Age Record File, per Record solation Charge st Process Ing Fee herwise indicated, rates shown are pursuant to Colorado Public Utilities Commission Docke ket 96S-331T ket 99A-577T et No. 02M-260T cket No. 03M-078T ket 07A-211T	\$4.18 \$0.1614 \$0.3707 \$0.000886		\$10.00 ICB \$2.10 \$0.65	2 2 E, 16 2		

		Recurring	Recurring Per Mile	Non- Recurring	REC	REC per Mile	NRC
5	The preliminary Quote Preparation Fees (QPF) costs are included in the Caged, and Cageless Space Construct charges are also included in the Caged and Cageless QPFs. Upon completion of the collocation construction, the space construction charge for the collocation job	he preliminary C	QPFs will be cre	dited to the fina	al		
6	Effective 8/1/03, Qwest will not charge the Channel Regeneration charges of: DS1 REC \$2.32, NRC \$477.52 ar approved in Docket 99A-577T. Contract amendments to remove the charges are not required. Qwest reserves after appropriate notice is given. Future regulatory rulings and/or events may be subject to the conditions descri (Section 2.2) or the applicable interconnection agreement	the right to reve	ert back to the c	ontractual rate	only		
7	Intentionally Left Blank						
8	The Recurring charge applies when the NID is purchased separately. Qwest has not implemented the NID recu but reserves the right to assess such a charge in the future. Qwest will provide notice to CLECs prior to assessi			in Docket 99A	-577T		
9	Intentionally Left Blank						
10	Intentionally Left Blank						
11	Intentionally Left Blank						
12	For EELs that originate in a CLEC wire center, pass through one or more Qwest wire centers, and terminate to a fixed and per mile rate structure for the distance between the Qwest wire centers. Qwest will zero rate the milea Qwest serving wire center, and only bill the fixed rate element for this portion of the circuit.						
13	Intentionally Left Blank						
14	Intentionally Left Blank						
15	Rate to be negotiated between parties with full reservation of rights. Existing Interconnection Agreements shall it	not be impacted	by this change				
16	The CPUC has not asserted jurisdiction over microduct pricing; rate per FCC guidelines	Doiipaotoc	, onango			1	
17	Not an offer to provide at TELRIC rates. This issue was unresolved in docket No. 07A-211T, but Qwest will hone elements as of 6-6-11. Qwest and CLECs have agreed to reserve all rights to contend in future negotiations or a required to be provided and if so, whether these elements are required to be priced pursuant to TELRIC principle.	arbitrations as to	o whether these				

Effective: September 15, 2011 Decision No: R11-0526